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Name of Assessee
Address

E-Mail
Status
Ward
PAN

Residential Status
Nature of Business

A.O. Code
Filing Status
Last Year Retum Filed On
Last Year Retum Filed u/s
Bank Name

Company(Domestic)

AAXCA5I59t_
Resident

Assessment year
Year Ended
lncorporation Dat€

ax

-11 ,92,887

4,66,061

350

-7,26,476

2,838

-7,29,314

2,487

AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE PRIVATE LIMITED
54187/3&4,Soham Mansion 2nd Floor MG Road,MG Roads. o,secuncrerabad, HyDERABAD, HyDE RABffi iEl"oi)6trrn,soooosit_a@modiproperties. in

REAL ESTATE AND RENTING SERVICES_Other reat estate/renting servicesn.e.c(0700s),rrade Name:AMrz M"dt.t;iil;;;'"*J,i,i.irn"o
APR-W-050_01

Original
1711Ot2024 Acknowtedgement No.: 6145511A1j71O24
115BAA

YES BANK, No 1-8-387, Huda Lane, Off S, .p. Road,seqrnderabad,
I etanagana, -500003, Hvderabad, T_E LAN GANa, a,,c irri[iiz637ooooso4s

, rype: current ,tFSc: yEsBooooosz, pi";rid';il;,"v"i tlri"rre for retund

Mob:92810S0264

2025-2026
31.3.2025
23tou2022

-t,29,311

2,487

351

Depreciation Debited in p&L tuc
Disallow€ble under section 37 (Transfer from otherinformation)
Total

Less:

Capital Gain
Dividend

lncome from Capital Gain (Chapter IV E)

Short Term Capita I Gain

Capital Gain as per Details Attachecl (stt)

lncome from Other Sources (Chapter lV F)

Dividend From Shares

Com utation of Total lncome r Section 1 l5BAA
lncome from Buslness or profession (Chapter lV D)

Profit as per profit and Loss a/c

2,487
351

Gross Total lncome

351

-7,26,476

Tele:

Add:

Allowable depreciation is Rs. 203226i- but restricted to Rs.
.-1l- 

available profits.



AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE PRIVATE LIMITED A.Y. 2025-2026

Gross Total lncome as _ve figure is not allowed in retumform-

NAME OF ASSESSEE
Code :A uTo-00032

Total lncome
Round ofi u/s 288 A
MAT Provisions not
of section '1 , SBAA

PAN : AAXCA5I SgL

0

0

0apply on company due to applicabitity

Iilr?tr, @ 22o/o (company appricabre ror sec

T.D.S./T.C.S

Refundable (Round off u/s 2B8B)

T.D.S./ T.C.S. From

0

7 07,501

-7,O7 ,501
7,07,500

- Non-Salary(as Der
- Due Dateior fliing

Annexure) Z ,O7.SO1
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Comparision of lncome if Com pany does not Opts for Section 1r5BAA/i,5BAB (Tax5o/ol
'l.Total rncome as per Seclion 1 15BAA/1.l5BAB
2. Adjustments according to seclion 1 I5BAA/1 .I5BAB

,-1?r?ffTr'Jll[ter 
ch vlA as per Provkions or section

0

0

0

0

0

of Cufient Year Adiustment
Head/Source of lncome Cur€nt year House Prop€rty

Loss of the
Cunrnt Year Set

ofi

Business Loss of
the Cunent year

S6t off

Other Sources
Lo3s of the

Cu[€r Year Set
ofi

CurBnt Year lncome
Remaining after Set

off
Loss to be adjusted
House Property

NIL NIL
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NAME OF ASSESSEE
Code :AUTo-00032

AMTZ MEDPOL|S SQUARE PR|VATE L|M|TED A.y. 2o2s_2I26 pAN : AAXCAS1S9L
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24a7
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Statement of Busines s losses Brouqhuca rried Foruva rd
Assessment year Brought Forward Disallowed as per Set off

115BAA/I15BAB/r
15BAC/115BAD

Carried
Forward

2O23-2O2 4 (25 t 1 O t 2023)
Cunent Year Loss
Total

792868

792868

0

0

792868

726476
151931t40

Statement of Una bsorbed D iation Brouq hUCa rried Forward
Assessment yoar Brought Forward Disallowed as per Set off

'15BAA/115BAB/I

Carried
Forward

fSBACiifSBA
2023-2024(25 t 1 O t2o23)
Cunent Year Loss
Total

20304 0

0

n 20304
203226

2235300

Oetails of Deprec iation
Particulars Rate Opening+ More Le6sAdrusH Than iEO Than t8O

Total Sabs Sales
Le6s Than
l n days

Balance Depreciation
(Sho.r cain)

WDV
Closing

Computer

Vehicle

Offce equipmerts
FumitJres and bdures

\,,Total

4@/"

150A

150A

1M

97854

951538

57299

97854

951538

57299

for oays oavs
115BAA/B
AC/BAD

97854 o
929081 72457
57299 o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

58712
808807

487041'1

119/t934
16877

39334
127

0 12311268

Bank Account Detait
s.N Bank

1 YES BANK

2 YES BANK

No 1-8-387, Huda Lane. Otr
S, ,P, ROAd,
Securdera bad,
Telanagana, -5OOOO3
Hyderabad, TELANGANA
Ground Floor, Agravanshi
Plaza, Be, aring
No 1€-387, Huda Lane. Ofi
S, ,P, ROAd,
Seqlnderabad,
Telanagana, -5OOm3,
Hyderabad, TE|-ANGANA

I 1234268

Account No IFSC Code Type

009763700005045 YESBOOOOO9
7

Cunent(Prim
ary)

11 I
2$n6 1031042

PrevalidaH Naminatefor
refund

Yes Yes

Yes

0

Address

GST Tumover Detail

009763700004322 YESBOOOOO9

7
Current Yes

Business

Speculation Business
Short term Capital Gain
Long term Capilal Gain
Other Sources
Total Loss Set ofi
Loss Remaining sfter
set off

0

20304

39142
142731

8595
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NAME
Code :

S.NO. GSTIN

^OFjS-SESSEE 
: AMTZ MEDpOLtS SeUARE pR|VATE LtM|TEDAUTO{0032 A.Y. 2025-2026 pAN : AAXCAS159L

Turnover
6267555

0

6267555

AMOUNT

351

351

36AAXCA5159L1ZV
37AAXCA5159L1ZT

TOTAL

Details of Div idend F
S.NO, PARTICULARS
1 ITCLIMITED

TOTAL

rom shares

Details of T D.S. on NonSala ry(26 AS Import Date:25 Oct 2025)
S.No Name of the Deductor Tax deduction

Arc No, of ttle
deducbr

Amount Paid/crediied Total Tax
deducbd

Amo.rnt out of (5)
chinEd tor thi3 year

1

2

3

4

AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 3663
PRIVATE LIMITED
AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 4554
PRIVATE LIMITEO
AMTZ MEDPOLIS SOUARE 702
PRIVATE LIMITED
AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 801
PRIVATE LIMITED
ITC LIMITED

VIGYAN NACHARAM LLP

HYDA3O,'298

HYDA3OIOOA

HYDA3O117D

HYDA3Ol3OC

21951

337764

?2o15

310735

36

150m

21951

3377U

22015

310735

36

15000

6
CALIOl639B

HYDV24395A

TOTAL

Head wise

7074988 707fi1 707 fi1
Summarv on lncomeand TDS thereon

Head Section Amour
Paid/Credited As

As per
Computation

Location of lncome for
Comparison

TDS

per 26AS
Business 194A 807099 7123r.15 (Tolal of Sales/ Gross

receipts of business and
Gross receipts from
Profession in Trading
Ac@unt + Total of other
income ) in profit & Loss
Nc :7123615
as above
Dividend lncome:351

Business

Other Sources

Totat

194J8
't94

6m7538
351

7074988

as above
351

7123966

80711

626754

JO

70750'l
of marv (Tts)

s.No INFORMATION CATEGORY OERIVED As Per Computation Difference
1 Dividend

2 lnterest from deposit
3 Sale of securities and units of mutual turd

35t
807099

127't4

351

12s57

6267555

Dividend From Shares

Sale of STCG
Share6/Mutual tund
Trading Accourt->Sales/
Gross receids of business
TradirE Accouit->Gross
receipb from profession

Proft and Loss
Acc.unt->Other income

€5607

Page 4

4 Business receiBs
6267538

856060

712$15

1

2

---

219506

33776{1

22ol46.

3107344

351

150@0

NIL



NAME OF ASSESS
Code :AuTo-00032

5 cST tumover
6 GST purchases

EE : AMTZ MED'OL,S S.UARE 
'R,VATE 

L'M,TED A.y. 2o2s_2o26 pAN : AAXCAS,,SSL

7092276 GST tumo/er
2955879

6267555 424721

Statement ol ShoIt Term Capital Gain Tax)
Iverne ot Company Ore dsste Sahs pice T,. EIF PurchaseI{et gab

Prlce
Puft$ase

coltDete
Lors urs Car*lal

0 24a7

CONSOLIDATED

TOTAL

12€E7 0 10170

CompuTax : AUTO-00032 [AMIZ MEDPOLIS SQUAR

Signature
(Gaurang Jayantilal Mody)

FoTAMTZ MEDPOLIS SeUARE PRIVATE
LIMITED

Date-2i.1O.2025
E PRIVATE LIMITED]

Page 5
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ASAcnRwALaCo. 3-3-116/A, Kachiguda
Hyderabad - 500 027
Telangana, lndia
Tel: +91 40 4018 3449

Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited

Report on the Standalone Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Statements of AMTZ Medpolis Square

Private Limited ("the company") which comprise the Standalone balance sheet as at March 31,

2025, and the Standalone statement of profit & loss, for the year ended March 31,2025, afi
Standalone cash flow statement for the year ended March 31,2025 and notes to the Standalone

Financial Statements, including a sunmary of significant accounting policies and other

explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "Standalone Financial Statements").

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies

Act, 2013 ("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at

March 31, 2025. and of its Standalone profit/ loss and its Standalone cash flows for the year

ended March 31,2025.

Basis for Opinion

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards

are furlher described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial

Statements section of this report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the

Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia together with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements under the

provisions of the companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code of Ethics. we

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our opinion.

Other Information

The company,s management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other infotmation.

The othei information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report, but

does not include the Standalone Financial Statements and our auditors' report thereon'

V



ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the
Standalone Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing
so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Standalone
Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstated. If. based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a

material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have
nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the
Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') with respect to the preparation of these Standalone Financial
Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the
Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and
detecting frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting
policies, making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the acculacy and completeness ofthe accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation ofthe Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair view
and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the

Company's ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concem and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial
Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will alwavs

'4n
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial
Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, We exercise professional judgement and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial
Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the overide of intemal
control.

' Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's Internal controls.

r Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and. based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company,s
ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
Standalone Financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadeluate, to modi| our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease
to continue as a going concem.

r Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial
Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

we have communicated with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in intemal control that we have identified during our audit.

:ry:<('
7cnrn",.N

\ I

V



ASAcnRUrALaCo.
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We have also provided those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, telated safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (.the Order,,), issued by the
central Govemment of India in terms of sub-section (1 1) of section 143 of the companies
Ac!2013, we report that the said order is not applicable to the Company.

a)

b)

2

A) As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Acr, we report that

We have sought and obtained all the information and explanation which to best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from examination ofthose books.

The Standalone Balance Sheet and the Statement of Standalone profit and Loss
dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books ofaccount.

e)

In our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the
Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, as applicable.

on the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31
March 2025. taken on record, none of the director is disqualified as on 31 March
2025, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) ofthe Act.

with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial conools over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the
Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its circular no G.S.R 5g3(E) dated 13th June
2017 exempts companies having turnover ofless than Rs. 50 crores and aggregate
borrowings from banks and other financial institutions of less than Rs. 25 crores
from reporting the same. AMTZ Medpolis Square private Limited being a.t\,tvr

c)

d)

0
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d)

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from

borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of ftmds) by

the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities

("lntermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or

otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether,
. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate

Beneficiaries") or
. provide any guarantee, security, or the like on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries.

iD The management has represented, that. to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or

entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the

understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company

shall, whether,
. directly or indirectly. lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding

Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or
. provide any guarantee, security, or the like on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries. 
\ J

V

company satis$ing the aforementioned conditions is therefbre exempted from the

above reporting requirements.

B) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to

best of information and according to the explanation given to us:

a) The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its

financial position.

b) The Company does not have any long-term conftacts including derivative

contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

c) There are no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

K
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Chartered Accountants

iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in

the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to

believe that the representations under subclause (d)(i) and (d)(ii) contain any

material misstatement.

e) No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company and thus

Section 123 ofthe Act is not applicable to the Company during the year.

{) Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used

accounting software systems for maintaining its books of account for the year

ended 31st March, 2025 which have the feature of recording audit trail (edit log)

facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions

recorded in the software systems. Further, during the course of our audit we did

not come across any instance of the audit trail feafure being tampered with, and

the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory

requirements for recold retention.

c) The company being a private limited company, the other matters to be included in the

Auditor,s Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197 (16) of the Act, as

amended, in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the company to its directors

during the year is in accoLdance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act, is not

applicable.

ForASAgarwal&Co
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 0149875)

u-/
Ashish Agarwal
Partner
M. No.222861
UDIN: 292)2 g6{ Omuu w uQ ++')-

Place: *lqdeva-baJ

Date: 2q+ <cqlemlxx Co2-f



AMTZ Medpolis Square Privat€ Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC1658?5
Standrlone Balance Sheet as at 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, €xc€pt share data or as otherrvise statcd)

Particulars Note
As at

3l March 2025

As et
3l March 2024

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders' fuIlds
Share capital
Reserves atrd swplus

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings

Assets

Non-currcrt assets

Propefiy, plant and equipment and Intangible assets

- Property plant and equipment
Non-curent investments

Defened tax assets (Net)
Other non-culrent assets

Total

22.60

151.82

l,?89.51
t01.50

16.20

97.',t2

1,878.09

69.28

3

4

100.00

(1,557.93)
100.00

(66'1.20)

(1,4s7.93\ (567.20)

l0
ll
t2
14

15

l6
t3
1',l

323.',7 6 465.68

323.76 .165.68

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 6
Trade payables 'l

- total outstanding dues ofmicro enterprises and small etrt€rpris(
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micrc
e erprises atrd small etrterprises

Other current liabilities 8
Short-term provisions 9

Total

68,594.31 7,411 .33

70,659.74 9,172.62

699.38

10,182.23

522.12

1,599.91

l,t26.l I

90.17

2t9.96
t,549.28

13.003.63 2,985.52
Curretrt assets

Trade receivables

Cash and bank balances

Short-term loans and advances

Other current assets

298.96

870.69

53,948.78

I,403.52

1,0'75.42

1,291.53

3,320.46

698.18

56.521.95 6.-185.58

69,525.58 9,371.10

Corporate Information & Signilicant accounting policies I & 2
See sccompanying Notes (2.1-35) forming an integral part ofthe Standelone Financial Statements

As per our report of even date attached

For A S Agarwal & Co. For and oD behalfofthe Board ofDirectors of
Chartered Accountants AMTZ Nledpolis Pr vate

n No. 0I,19875Fi{m Registrrtio

N"^A
Ashish Agarwal
PartI!er
Membership No:222861
uDN: 251.228610m',.1u lrturlr 1

Director
DIN:00522520

urang Ja.van Mody Sohrnr NIodi
D or

IN: 00522546

Place : H
Date : 1

Place

so

tu '0sEc-8A0

vderabad

f sqU,tr[a' loa s Date

Place : Hvderabad

o"te , z'i\cptcrnbcf oms
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Statemcnt ofSt.Ddalone Profrt and Loss for the yesr ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otbcrwise stated)

particulars Note ,r'ffi.t1;rt, ,r"ffi""lTrt,

18

l9
6,267.55

856.06

9,'760.54

714.9t

Income
Rcvenue from operations
Other income
Total Income

Expenses

Cost of services

Employee benefi ts expense

Finaflce costs

Depreciation and amortisation expeBse

Other expenses

Total Expenses

Profit before tax

Tax expense

Deferred tax

ProfiU (Loss) for the period

Earnings per equity share
Basic (in Rs.)
Diluted (in Rs.)

Face value per share (in Rs.)

7,123.62 10.475.45

29

(1.192.89)

(302.16)

t,258.42

(2t9.96)
(302.16) (2L9.96\

(890.73 1,478.38

t47.81
147 .84

10.00

(89.07)
(8e.07)

10.00

Corporate lnformation & Significant accountirg policies I & 2

As per our report of even date attached

ForASAgarwal&Co.
Chartered Accountrnts
Firm Registrrtion No. 0149875

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
AMTZ Medpolis Square Privat Limited

Ashish Agarwal
Partner
Membership No: 222861

UDIN: ?Stre86lg?nuu l,\ru J:11.2

N/

Place : Hvderabad

ont" , tr{h s€?b?rnbcr lors

Gaurang Jayantilal
Director
DIN:00522520

Place :

Satish Modi

DIN:00522546

//cl
Irl,o
\4\
\\

Place : Hvdeiabad

aoa5 Date : r{{hge?6cmber Ams

SECBAD

, t

ss

20 1,657.32 828.52
21 1,830.7t 4,676.99
22 1,2',79.93 1,092.3'7

l0 466.06 32t.33
23 3,082.48 2,297.81

8,316.50 9,217.03

See accompanying Notes (2.1-35) forming an itrtegral part ofthe Standalone Finalcial Statcments

Date : lrl

\



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875

Standalotre Cash Flow StatemeBt for the year erded 31 March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupces Thousands, ercept share data or as otherwise stated)

Partirulars
Y€ar ended

31 March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Crsh flow from operating activities
Profit before tax
Adjustments for :

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Dividend income

Interest on fixed deposit
lnterest on uNecured loarl

Interest Expenses

Profit on sale of shares

Share ofloss from Partnership firm
Operating profit before workirg capital chatrges

Adjustments for working capital changes:
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables
(Increase)/decrease in other assets

(Increase)/ decrease in other non current assets

Increase in trade payables

lncrease in provisions

IDcrease in other curent liabitities
Cash generrted from operating activities
Income taxes paid (net ofrefunds)
Net cash getrerated from/ (used itr) operatiDg activities (A)

Cash floly from itrvesting rctivities
Loans and advances repaid/ (granted)

Purchase ofproperty, plant and equipment (including intangibles)

Inteiest r€ceived

Interest received on utrsecured loans

(lnvestment/ Sale proceeds fiom Non - current investments

Net cash generated from/ (used in) investing activities @)

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds fronr./ (repayment o0 long term borrowings (net)

Proceeds from./ (repayment o0 short term borowings (net)

lntcrcst paid

Net cash generated froE/(used itr) financing activities ( C)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivrlents (A+B+C)

Cash and ca.sh equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash snd cash equivalents at the end of the year

80.71

(10,125.46)
(60,712.40) 59.352.82

(141.91) 465.68

61,182.98 (61,788.67)

(1,099.67) (r,075.86)

(420.84)

1.29t.51
(3,r99.98)
4,491.51

870.69 1,291.53

(r,192.89) 1,258.42

321.33

(10.37)
('704.53)

r,075.05

166.06
0.35

(807.10)

t,279.58
(2.63)
35.68

(220.94)

'7'76.45

21.05

391.4't
60.50
32.22

(268.49)

1,939.90

(1,0'1s.42)
(21.80)

(33e.61)
(6.10)

10.78

394.93

792,26
(442.09)

902.69
(1,056.64)

350.r6 (1s3.9s)

(50,628.32)
(3e.33)

59,636.41

(1,31 1.97)

l1.53
907.02

109.83

SEC.BADuJ !2
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
strndalone Cash Flow st.temetrt for the year ended 3l Mrrch 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Notes:
l. The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in AS-3 on Cash

2. Cash and bank balances ses of

Particulars
As at

3l March 2025
As at

31 March 2024
15.44

855.25

870.69

16.66

t,274.87

1,291.53

1,291.53

Cash in hand

Balance with banks

- in current accounts

C.sh and cash equivrlents (as per AS3 Cash flow strtement)
Other bank balance

Cash and bank balances as er Note 16

3. Reconciliation of liabilities from financing activities:

Short term borro*in

Corporate Information & Significant accountiog policies I & 2

See accompanying Notes (2.1-35) forming an integral part of the Standalone Financial Statements

As per our report of even date attached

ForASAgarwal&Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 0149875

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
AMTZ Medpolis Squarc Private d

)

Ashish Agarwal
Parttr€r
Membershio No: 222861

UDrN: 2Si21861 BrnuU h,UI{+I

Place : Hvderabad

Date, rq6 Scptorr5ar dor5
Place : Hvderabad Place: Hvderabad

oate:2Q$5pp[1n rb.r iroat out", r4t Septcrnb2, ools

Gaurang Jayrntilal Mody
Dircctor
DN: 00522520

As rt
3l March 2025

As rt
31 March 2024

Prr(icuhrs

69,200.00
6,296.48

245.63

(68,330-78)

1,4tt.33
61,745.44

203.11
'765.63

As at 3l March 2024

Proceeds

Cu[ent maturities of long temr borrowings
Repaym€nt

6t,594.31 7,41t.33As et 3l March 2025

SEGMO

s o

a
1'

N/
Soham Satish Modi
Director
DIN:00522546

(n

870.69
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2 Sigrilicant.ccountingpolicies

2.1 Brsis ofeccouDtiDg .nd prep.ration ofstaldelone Fincncial Stateme[ts
The Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis of
accounting in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted Accountidg Principles ["GAAP"] in compliance with
the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Accounting Standards as specified in the Companies

(Accounthg Standards) Rules, 2006 read with Rule 7(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 issued by the

Ministry of Corporate AffaiN in resp€ct of section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. Futher, the guidaoce

notes/annoutrcements issued by the Institute of Chaftered Accoutrtants of India (ICAI) are also considered,

wherever applicable except to the extent where compliance with other statutory promulgations override the same

requiriru a diffelent treatmeot. The accoutrtirg policies have been consistendy applied by the Company and are

consistent with those used in the previous year, udless otherwise mentioned in the notes.

Use of estimrtes
The preparation ofStandalone Financial Statements in conformity with GAAP requires that the management

of the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect fte reported amoults of income a,nd expe[ses

of the period the reported balances of assets and liabilities and the disclosues rclating to coDtingetrt

liabilities as of th€ date of the Standalone Financial Statements. Future results could differ due to these

estimates and the differences between the actual tesults and the estimates a.e recogdsed in the period in

which these results are knowr/materialised.

l.

ii. Crsh .rd benk brlsnces
Cash comprises cash in hand and deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term balances (with an

original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition), hiShly liquid investmerts that are

rearlily convertiblc iato known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificatrt risk of chaoges in
value.

iii, Cash flow statement
Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before exkaotdinaiy items and tax

is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash oature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future

cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and firancing activities of the compatry

are segregated based on the available information.

2.2 Summary of significant .ccountilg policies

a. Revenue Recogtrition
The Company recognises levcnue ftom selvices as per the agleem€ot enteled with the custom€rs'

Other hcome
11ercst ioco6e is rccog1fted otr a time proportioo basis. Dividends are accouoted as atrd when the right to

receive arises- Other income is accounted as and *hen the right to recei anses

A

SO

o 'o
UJ SE,C.BAD
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AMTZ Medpolis Squrr€ Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165t75
Signilicrnt rccouDting policies .nd other erplanatory informrtiotr as rt atrd for tb€ yeer ended 3l Mrrch 2025

1 Corporatelnformrtion
AMTZ Medpolis Square Private limited is a company incorpomted under the Companies Act, 2013 with CIN:

U45309TG2022PTC165875 on 23 August 2022 having its registered office at 5-4-187/3 and 4, Soham Mansion,

M G Road, Secunderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500003.

The Company is eogaged in providing management consultancy services, construction services on contractual

basis, to the companies etrgaged in setting-up and opemting laboratories for pharmaceutical and medical devices.

kr
@
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165t75
Signilicant accourtitrg policies and other explanetory information rs at etrd for th€ ye.r ended 3l Mrrch 2025

b, Property, plrtrt rnd equipment, Intrlgible assets rnd Deprecirtion
Propery, pla[t atrd equiprnent are c.uied at cost less accumulated depreciatiotr and impaiment losses, if
any. The cost of fixed assets includes interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of qualifoing fixed
assets up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use and other incidental expenses incurred up to that

date. Subsequent expenditure relating to fixed assets is capitalized only if such expenditure results in an

inclease ill the fufirre betrefits ftom such asset beyood its previously assessed staldard of performance.

The intangible assets, if any, shall be recorded at cost and shall be caried at cost less accumulated

amo(izatiotr and accumulated impairment losses, ifany.

Depreciation on assets is provided over their estimated useful life using written dom value method and in
the manner specified under Schedule II to the Companies Act,2013. For assets acquired or disposed off
dudng lhe year, depreciation is provided for oD pro-rata basis with reference to the month of acquisition or
disposal.

The residual value of the assets is ostimated to be 5% of the Cost of aquisition for the purpose of computing

ciation. The Man ment estimates the useful life to be as follows

Ass€t Management estimate
Fumiture & Fixture 10 years

Computers 3 years

Vehicles 8 years

Oflice Equipment 5 yea6

Foreigr Currency Trrnsrctions and Translations

i. Initial Recognition
Transactions in foreign currencies enteted into by the Compaoy are accounted at the exchange rates

prevailhg otr the date of the transaction or at rates that closely approximate the rate at the dat€ of the

trarlsaction.

ii, Mearurement of Foreign Curreocy Motretary ltems at the Brlance Sheet Date

Foreigtr curency mooetary items (other than derivative contracts) of the Compa[y outstaodiog at the

Balance Sheet date are restated at the year-end rates.

Non-moDetary items are carried at historical cost. Exchange differences atising out ofthese translations

are charged to the Statemetrt of Profit add Loss.

iii. Tre.tment of Etchetrge Differences
Exchange differences arising on settlement / restatement of short-term foreign currency monetary assets

and liabilities of the Company are recognized as income or expense in the Staternent ofProfit and L,oss.

e. Irvestmerti:
Curent Investments are caried at lower of cost and market value determined on an individual investment

basis.

Long term investments are caried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a

decline other than temporary in the value of investlnent.

f. Errnirgs per Shere:
Basic and Diluted Eamings per Share (EPS) is reported in accordance with Accounting Standard (AS) 20,

"Eamings per Share", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and notified under Section

133 of the Companies Act, 2013. EPS is computed by dividing the net proflt or loss for the year by the

weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the yeat.

g, Employee Betrefits:
Emptoyees hovident fimd and Miscellaneous Provisiotrs Act, 1952 arc not applicable to the compatry as the

Company does not have the required mrmber of employees on its rolls. The Company has no policy of

encashment of leaves. Accordingly, no provision has been made in respect ofemployee benefits in terms of

AS-l5 "E Eployee Benefits".

c
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AMTZ Medpolis Squa.e Private Limited
ClNr U45309TG2022PTC1 65875

SigDificrnt accounti[g policies atrd other explanatory informatiotr as at and for the ycar ended 31 March 2025

h. Provisions .nd Contingent Lirbilities:
i. Provisions are recognized for liabilities that can be measured only by using a substaltial degree of

estimation, if:
a) The Company has a present obligation as a result ofa past evetrt;

b) Probablc oudlow ofresources is expected to settle the obligatio!; a[d
c) The amoutrt ofthe obligation can be reliably estimated.

ii. Reimbursement expected itr respect of expenditure required to settle a provision is recognized o y
whell it is virtually ccrtain that thc rcimbuNcment will be reccived.

iii. Contingent Liability is disclosed in the case of
a) A pres€nt obligation arising ftom past events, when it is not probable that an outflow of resouces

will be required to settle the obligation
b) A present obligation when no reliable estimate is possible, and

c) A possible obligation arising from past events where the probability of outflow ofresouces is not
remote.

iv. Contingent Assets are neithel rccogoize4 nor disclosed.

v. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets arc rcviewed at each Balance Sheet date.

Tues:
Tax on incom€ for the current year is determined on the basis of taxable income and tax credits coriputed in
accordance with the provisions ofthe Income Tax Act 1961.

Deferred Tax is recognized on timing differences between the accounting income and the taxable income for
ttre year, and qualified using the tax rates and laws eDacted or substantively etracted as on the Balaace Sheet

date.

Defened Tax Assets are recognized and carried forward to the extent that there is a reasonable certainty that

sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such defened tax assets can be realized.

j, Impeirment of Assets:

As at each Balance Sheet da(e, the carrying amount ofassets is tested for impairment so as to detemine:

i) The provision for ilrpairment loss, ifany required; or
ii) The reversal, if any, required of impairment loss recognized in previous period.

Impairment loss is recognized when *re carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is determined:

i) In the case ofatr individual assets, at the higher ofthe net sellitrg price and the value itr uso;

ii) ln the cash generatiog uDit (a group of assets that generates identified, independent cash flows), at the

higher ofcash generating unit's net selling price and the value in use;

(Value in use is determined as the present valuc of estimated future cash flows from the continuing use of an

asset from its disposal at the end of its useful life).

k Leases

Irase arratrgements where the risk and rewards are incidental to ournership of an asset substaDtially vest with

the lessor are recognised as operating lease. l-€ase payments under operating lease are recognised as an

expense in the statement ofProfit and loss as per the lease agreement over the lease term.

l. Operrting cycl€
Based on the nature of activitiis of the CoDrpany and the nonnal time between acquisition of assets ard their

realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Company has determined its operating cycle as 12 months for the

purpose of classification ofits assets and liabilities as current and non_current.

SEGBAD
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Note. forming part of Standalone Financial StatemeDts as rt and for the year cndcd 31 March 2025

(All amounts erlressed in Indian rupecs Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

3 Share capital As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No, ofshares Amount No. ofshares Amount
Authorised share capital
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each 1,00,000.00 1,000.00 I 00 000.00 000.00

1,00.000.00 1,000.00 t,00,000.00 r,000.00

Issued, subscribed and fully paid up shares
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each 10,000.00 l0 000.00 100.00

l0 000.00 100.00 IO 000.00 100.00

a) Reconciliation of share capital

At the begintring ofthe year
Shares issued during the year

Balance at the end of the year

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l Nlarch 202,1

No. ofshares Amount No. ofshares Amount

r0,000.00 r00.00 10.000.00 100.00

b) Details of shareholders holding more than 57. shares in the Company
As at 31 March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. ofshares % Holding No. ofsharcs 7n Holding
Equity shar$ ofRs, 10 each

Modi Properties Private Limited* 9,999.00 100%9 999.00 100%

9,999.00 100y. 9,999.00 100y"

c) f,quity Sharcs held by the Holding Company
As at 3l Merch 2025 As at 31 March 2024

No. of shares % Holding No. of shares o/o Holding

Equity shares ofRs. 10 each

Modi Properties Private Limited* 9.999.00 100% 9,999.00 100%

9,999.00 100% 9,999.00 100%
+The beneficial interest of I equity shares registered in the name of Mr. Soham Satish Modi lies with

Modi Properties Private Limited. Thereby, Modi Ploperties Private Limited holds 100% of the equity

share capital.

d) Terms/rights attrched to shares:

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. l0 each. Each holder of equity

sharcs is entitled !o orre vote per share.

The dividend proposed by the Board of Directols is subject to the approval of the shaleholders in the

ensuing annual general meeting, except interim dividend. During the year ended 3l March 2025, no

dividend has been declared by the Boad of directors (Previous year - Nil).

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shales will be entitled to receive any of

tlre rcmaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts and distribution will be

in proponion to the number of €quity shares held by the shareholden.

oS

a.ogl
o

S€OBhD

10,000.00 100.00 10,000.00 100.00

100.00

* The beneficial interest of I equity shares registered in the name of Mr. Soharn Satish Modi lies with
Modi Propedies Private Limited. Thereby, Modi Properties Private Limited holds 100% of the equity

share capital.
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AMTZ Medpolis Squrre Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes formihg part ofStandalone Fitrrtrciel Statements as at rnd for the year ended 3l March 2025

(All amounts expressed ill Indian rupees Thousatrds, except share drta or as otherwise stated)

e) Disclosure of Shareholding of Promoters
Disclosure of shareholding ofpromoters as at 31 March 2025 is as follows

Shares held by promoters Yo

As at.ll March 2024Promoter name

Modi Properties

Private Limited
Soham Satish Modi

As at 3l luarch 2025

No. of shares

9/o Change

during the yearNo. of shares Y. oftotal
shares

o/" of total
shares

9,999.00

1.00

99.99%

0.01%

9,999.00

1.00

99.99%

0.01% 0.00

10,000.00 100.00% t0,000.00 100.00% 0.00
* The beneficial interest of I equity sharcs registered in the name of Mr. Soham Satish Modi lies with
Modi Properties Private Limited. Thereby, Modi Properties Private Limited holds 100% of the equity

share capital.

Surplus/ (deficit) in the Statement ofProfit and Loss

Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add : Profit/ (loss) for the year

Balance at the end of the year

Total

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

(667.20')
(8e0.73)

(2,r45.58)
1,478.38

(1,557.93) (667.20)

____-_l-u!zJt________r6!@

526.94

(203.17)
7l r .31

(24s.63)

323.16 ,165.68

!e!ei
(a) The Compaoy availed tcrm loan (Commercial Vehicle Loan) &om ICICI Bank for the vehicle to be

used for business purpose. The loan amount sanctioned is Rs. 8,10,000. The loan caries an interest rate of
9.75% p.a. and is s€cured with a charge on the Vehicle.

sgc'eAo

q-
o
2.
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4 Reserves and surplus As at As at
3l March 2025 31 Mrrch 2024

5 Long-termborrolrdtrgs

Secured

Tenn loan
- from banks (Refer Note (a) below)
Less: Current maturities of Long tenn borrowings



AMTZ Medpolis Squar€ Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part ofStendalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025

(All amounts expressed in tndian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

6 Short-termborrowings

Unsecured
LoaN and advances from rclated parties

- from others (Refer Note (a) below)

Curent mahrrities of long term borrowings (Refer Note 5)

7 Trrde payables

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises

(Refer note 7.1 below)
Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro entelprises and

small enterprises (Refer note 7.1 below)

7.1 Trade Payables ageing schedule

'7,165.70

245.63

68.59,1.3t 7.4t 1.33

Nsls
(a) Duritrg the year, the Company had taketr unsecured demand loan from its Group company. Further,

intetesl @'l .25yo p.a. is being paid on such loan

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 202{

68,391.14
203.17

As at As at
3l March 2025 31 March 2024

22.60 16.20

151.82 9'7.72

'111.12 113.92

Agcing for trade Davables ou tstandins as at 31 March 2025 is as follows:

Particulars Outstanditrs for fotlowinq periods from due date of pavment

Not due
More than 3

years
Less than

I vear
l-2 years 2-3 yerrs

22.60

151.82

22.60

151.82

Total 174.42 t7 4.42

Aseins for trade Dayables outstanding as at 3l March 2024 is as follows:

Particulars Outstanditrg for followitrsperiods from due date of Davment

Not due
More than 3

years
Less than

I vear
l-2 years 2-3 years

Total

MSME
Others
Disputed dues -

MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

r6.20
97'72

Total 113.92 113.92

SOU4
{
I3

o.o

ttv I

Total

MSME
Others

Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

16.20

91.72

V !k>
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes formitrg part of StardaloDe Finatrcial Statements as at and for the year ctrdcd 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousrtrds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

7.2 The disclosure pursuant to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006
(MSMED Act) are as follows:

8 Other current liabilities

Statutory dues payable

Employee Compensation payables

Employee reimbursements payable

Rent payable

Other payables

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings

______lJ!911-___

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

99.00

2.50
58.50
10.78

9 Short-termprovisions

Others
Provision for Audit fee
Provision for Expenses

ilil
/

I 01.50 69.28

The principal amount and the interest due thereotr remaining unpaid
to aoy supplier as at the end of each accounting year

- Principal amount 22.60 16.20
- Interest thercon, included in finance cost

The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of Section l6 of the
Micro, Small and Medium Etrterprises Development Act, 2006, along
with thc amounts of the palmeDt made to the supplier beyond the
appointed day during each accounting year.

The amount of interest due and payable for the period of detay in
making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day
during rhe year) but without adding the intercst specifred under
Micro, Small aod Medium Enterprises Developmei Act, 2006.

The amount of intErest accrucd and remaining unpaid at the end of
each accoutrting year; and

The amount of futher ilterest remaining due and payable even in the
succeeding years, until such date when the itrterest dues as above ate
actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance
as a dcductible expenditure.

Disclosue of payable to vendors as defined under the 'Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
Devclopmedt Act, 2006' is based on the informatior availablc with the Company regarding the status of
registration of such vendors under the said Act, as per the intimation received from them on requests
made by the Company.

As at As at
31 March 2025 3l March 2024

416.58 633.10
189.66 250.81

9.74 5.92

66.05 66.05

516
1,102.12 922.2t
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AMTZ Medpolis Squar€ Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes formitrg part ofStandalotre Finarcial Statemeots as at snd for thc year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed ir lndian ntpees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Property, plant and equipment & Intlngible .ssets

10 Property, plrtrt and equipment

Coruputer OIfice
eqllipmerlt

Furniture
and

Fixture
Vchicles * Total

s

Brhtrce as at 0l April 2023
Additions
Disposals
Balance as at 3l March 2024
Additions
Disposals

94,07
29.93

59.91

66.00
r53.98

1,311.971,093.04 123.00

125.9 t 1,093.04 t23.00 1,465.94
22.46 16.88 39.33

Balance as at 3l March 202 5 121.00 148.37 1,093.04 139.88 1,505.28

Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 0l April 2023
Depreciation

Reversal on disposal ofassets
Balance as at 3l March 2024
Depreciation

Reversal on disposal of assets

14.81

58.66
3,69

40.84 201.08 20.76
18.50

32t.33

13.47 44.53 201.08 20.76 339.84
4',7.96 41.81 34 .O'7 466 .06

Balance as at 3l March 2025 121.432 86.33,1 543.30 s4.84 805.90

Net block
Balance as at 3l March 2024
Balance as at 3l March 2025

50.s3
2.57

8l.38
62.03

89r.96
549.71

102.24

85.04
I,r26.t I

699.38

SEOBIO

Iv

S 0

!
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Gross block

124.00
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part ofStandalone FitraDcial StatemeDts as at rnd for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All ahouDts expressed in Indian rupees Thousandst except share data or as otherwise stated)

11 Nol-curretrtitrvestments

Oth€r Investments
(a) Investments in equity instrum€trts ofAssociate, unquoted

@
Other tron-current itrvestments
ITC Limited
25 equity sharos ofRs. 516.45 each

(31 March 2024: 25 equity shares of Rs. 406.78 each

AMTZ Medpolis Healthcare LLP (Iormerly known as "Vigyan
Nacharam LLP") (Refer Note (b) below)

Total investments

M:
(a) Aggregate amount ofquoted investrnents

Market value of Quoted lnvestments
Aggregate amount of unquoted
Provision for diminution in value of irvestments

20.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

80.00 80.00

12.91

10.089.32

10. l7

10.182.23 90.17

12.91

10.24

10,169.32

10.17

10.71

80.00

(b) Details oflnyestmetrt in Partnership firms
(i) The Company is partner of fum M/s. AMTZ Medpolis Healthcare LLp (Formerly known as ',Vigyan
Nacharam LLP"). The share ofProht/(Loss) for the year is Rs. 35,684. The details ofpartners ofthe firm
ate as under:

Name of the partner As at 3l Mrrch 2024

7o of share 7o of sharc
Capital

Balanccs (In
'000)

Modi Properties Private
Limited
Waseem Alhar
AMTZ Medpolis Square
Private Limited
Haritafi Global Private
Limited

0%
150/o

li0%

(54.00)

10,089.32

lt,209.69

90%

to%
oo/o

0%

(73.M)

3.67

SEOBAO !

SO

,*

As at As at
3l March 2025 Sl March 2024

AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
2000 shares (31 March 2024: 2,000 shares) ofRs. I0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
2000 shar€s (31 March 2024: 2,000 shares) ofRs. 10 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Private Limited
2000 shares (31 March 2024: 2,000 shares) ofRs. l0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Private Limited)
2000 shares (31 March2024:2,000 shares) ofRs. l0 each

10,102.23 10.17

As at 3l March 2025

Capital Balatrces
(I.r'000)

V



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Notes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements as at aod for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed ir lBdian rupees Thousands, except sh.re data or as otherwise stated)

12 D€ferred tar.ssets (N€t)

A. Deferred Tex Asset
- Depreciation on fixed assets

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l Marcb 2024

83.4'7 t'7.32

- Brought forward losses 438.65 202.64

522.12 219.96

B. Deferred Tax Liability
Net Deferr€d Asset/ (Liability) (A-B) 522.12 219.96

l3 Loans and advances
As at 31 March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

Long-term Short-term Long-term Short-term

53,940.78 3,295.',78

24.68

8.00

53.948.78 3.320.46

Loans or Advances in the nature of loans granted to promoters, directors, KMPS and th€ relat€d
parties repayrble or demand:

As at 3l March 2025 As rt 31 Mrrch 2024
T)pe of borrower

Unsecured, considered
good

Loans and advances to
r€lated paffes
Advances to employees

Advarces to suppliers

Amount o/o of Amount yo ofrotar^outstatrding Total^ outstandinq
Associate company 53,940.78 99.990/" 3,295.78 99.26y.

^ represcots percEDtage to the total Loaos atrd Advances in the nature ofloans

As at As at14 other non-current 'ssets 3l Mrrch 2025 3l M8rch2024
Balance with govemment authorities

Security deposits

1,464.91

135.00

t,439.28

I 10.00

t,599.91 r,549.28

SEC.BAD
c)

0
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Privat€ Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Notes forming part of Standalone Filancial Statements es et sod for the yeer ended 3l March 2025
(All rmounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousatrds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

15 Trade receivables

298.96 I ,07 5.42

298.96 t,075,12

298.96

15,1 Trade Receivables ageing schedule

Aseins for trade recclvables - non-current outstanding as at 3l March 2025 is as follows:

Unsecured, considered good
Unsecured, considered doubtfu I

1.075.42

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of paynr€nt Total
Not Less thrn
due 6 months

6

morths -
l-2 years 2-3 More than 3

YCars lears
Undkputed Trsde tecefu able s
- considered, 298.96gooo

- considered
doubtful
Dkputed Trade Receivables
- considered
good

- considered
doubtful

298.96

Total 298.96 29E.96

Ageing for trade rcceiy ablcs - non-current outstanding as at 3l March 2024 is as follows:
Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of pa Total

Not Less thar 6
due 6 months months -

1-2 years 2-3
years

More than 3

YCArS
Undisputed Trude receivables
- considered
good 1'0'75'42

- considered

doubttul

Disputed Trude Receivables
- considered
good

- considered
doubttul

t,0'15.42

Total I 075.42 I 015.42

SEC.BAO
o

v,

.t
V

Less: Provision for doubtful receivables
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC I 65875
Notes formitrg part of staldalotre Finatrcial statements as at and for the year etrded 3r March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except sharc data or as otherwise stated)

As at
3l Msrch 2025

As at
3l Mlrch 2024

16 Cash and bark balances

Cash aod cash equivalents
Cash in hand

Balances with the banks
- In curent accounts

Other batrk balances

I7 Other current assets

Accrued Int€rest
Dividend receivable
Security deposit
Prepaid expenses

Reimbursemenl receivable

15.44

855.25

16.66

1,274.8't
870-69 1,29t.53

870.69 1.291.53

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

t,360.4'.1

0.15

35.00
'7.8',1

0.04

35.00
24.95

4.15

634.08

698.18

e
CrarlEr""d

cr)
o
.o

SEC'BIO
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025

(All amounts expressed in Indiao rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwis€ stated)

18 Revenue from operations

Revenue from provision of services

19 Other income

lnterest on unsecured loan

Interest on income tax refund
Dividend income
Iaterest income on fxed deposit

Other Income
Miscellaneous income

20 Cost of services

Construction, Material and Labour

Security guard charges

Power and fuel

21 Employee benefits expense

Salaries, wages & bonus

Staff Welfare Expenses

Contribution to Provident Fund and Other Funds

22 Finance costs

Interest expens€

- On borrowings
- On TDS
- On GST

Other borrowing cost
- Loan Processing charges

Year ended Year ended

3l March 2025 31 March 2024

6,267.55 9 760.54

6,267.55 9,760.54

Year ended

3l March 2025
Year ended

31 March 2024

807.10
45.98

0.3 5

2.63

704.53

10.37

0.01

Year ended
31 March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

609.08

923.16
125.08

99.27
618.50

1 10.75

1,657.32 828.52

Year ended

31 March 2025

Year ended

3l March 2024

1,581.39

69.7 5

179.57

4,660.42
16.51

1.830.7t 4.616.99

Year ended

31 March 2025

Year ended

31 March 2024

1,2'79.58

0.30

0.05

1,075.05

5.04
8.16

4.12

\ I SEC'BID

SO

Ih

o
+

<t

E56.06 714.91

w9.93 1,092.37

V
il
a



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part ofStandalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except shar€ data or as othenyise stated)

l 85.16

155.00

35.68

1.57

19.98

496.53

3t.11
62.'78

642.00

16.65

13.64

36',7 .96

104.66

367 .32

545.34

36.49

o.37
20.68

319.95
tt.6't
62.7',1

520.00

0.50
18.99

23 Other expenses

Advertisemeut and Sales promotion expense
Auditor's remuleration (Refer note 24)
Share of loss from Partnership firm inveshent
Bank charges

Insurance

Legal and Professional charges

Other expenditure
Postage, Printing and stationery
Lease Reut (Refer Note 32)
Rates and taxes

Transportation charges

Repairs to automobiles
Offrce maintenance

Site expenditure

Travelling Expenses

Miscellaneous expenses

24 Auditor'sremuneration

As auditors:
Statutory audit fees

Year ended Year ended
3l March 2025 31 March 2024

t36.43
65.00

170.74

100.20

848.47

22.05

Year endcd

31 March 2025
Year ended

3l March 2024

155.00 65.00

r55.00 65.00

25 Contingent Liabilities:
Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt: Rs. Nil (Previous Year: Rs. Nil)

27 The Company has incurred losses during the year as well as dudng the preceeding year and has

outstanding obtigations and its current liabilities exceed cash and cash equiyaletrts as at 31 March

2025 by Rs.69,518.28. The Company has taken short term borrowings from the shareholder

promoters to fund its business plans. However, the promoters ofthe company has given assurance

to provide funds to the company for meeting its firture obligations and sustaining its operations.

Accordingly, the financial statement of the Company have been prepared on a Going Concem

Basis.

SEC.BAO
o

V I

{
SO

3,082.48 2,297.81

26 Capital and Other Commitments:
a. Cspital Commitm€trts:
Estimated amount ofcontracts remaining to be executed on Capital Account (Net ofCapital
Advance) are Nil (Previous Year: Rs. Nit)

v
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AMTZ Medpolis Squere Privat€ Limited
CIN: U4s309Tc2022PTCr65875
Notes forming prrt ofstrndalone Finatrcirr statements rs st rld for the year etrded 3l Msrch 202s
(All imounts erpressed in Indian rupeos Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

2E Other St.tutory Itrformrtion

i. The Company does not have any Benami property, wher€ any proceeding has been initiated or pending
agahst the Group for holding any Benami property.

ii. The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck ofi
iii. The company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered witb Roc beyond

the statutory period.

iv. The Company has not raded or invested in Cry?to currency or Virtual Currency during the finarlcial
year,

v The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any banl or hnancial institution or govertunent
or any govemment authority.

vi. The Company has not advanced or loancd or invested funds to any other person(s) or entiq(ies),
including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
(a) directly or indirectly lend or itrvest in other persons or entities idetrtified in a11y manner whatsoever

by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide ary guaiantee, security or the like to or on behalf ofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

vii rhe company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
(Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shalr:
(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other percons or entities ideotified in any manner Bhatsoever

by or on behalfofthe Funding party ((Jltimate Beneficiaries) or
O) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

viii Thc Company does not have atry such transaclion which is not recorded in the books of account that has
been su.endered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax
Acl, l96l (such as, search or survey or any other relevant prcvisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 .)

ix. The compaay has not revalued its property, prant and Equipment during the year ended 3l March 2025.
x. The Company has not held any Immovable property any time during the year enrled 3l March 2024

29 Earnings per share
The amount considercd in ascertaining the company's eamings per share constitutes the net profit after tax.
The trumber of shares used in computhg basic eamings per share is the weighted average lumbcr of shares
outstarding durirg the period. The number of shares used in computing diluted eamings per share comprises
the weighted average numbff of shares considered for derivinS basic eamings per share and also the
weighted average dumber of shares which could have been issued olr conversion of all dilutive potetrtial
shares.

30 Employee betrelit plars:
r Defired contribution plans

The Company Eakes codtiibutions, determined as a specified percentage of employee salaries, io respect of
quali$ring employees towards provident Fund and Employeei state;surance Scheme (ESIC) which are
defined contribution plans. The Company has no obligations other than to make the specified contributions.
The contributions are charged to the Statement ofprofit and loss as they accrue.

Particulars Year ended
3l Nlarch 2025

Year ended

3l March 2024
r tax attributable to equity shareholders (in Rs.)

Weighted average trumber of shares outstanditrg during the year -
Basic

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year -
Diluted
Basic earnings per share (Rs.)
Diluted eamings per share (in Rs.)

Net profit afte

share in Rs.Nominal value

(8,90,726)

10,000

(8e.07)

(89.07)

10.00

10,000

141.84

t4'7.84

10.00

10,000

14,78,383

10,000

SEOBAD
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The Company has recogni

V
following amounts in the stat€ment ofprofit and loss for the year
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AMTZ Medpolis Squrre Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC1 65t75
Notes forming part ofstandalotrc Finatrciel statements es at and ror the yerr ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expr€ssed in Indian rup€es Thousands, except share date or as otherwise stated)

Particulars

Contribution to provident fund
Contribution to ' state insuance scheme

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l NIsrch 2024

75.47

19.t6

a. Names ofrelated es and desc n of relati th whom transactions have taken

31 Related prrty disclosureE
In accordance with the rcquirements of Accouoting staodaid (AS) lg, 'Related party Disclosues, as
specified utrder section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of tie companies (Accounts) Rules,2014 (as
amended), dre names of the relaled party where control exists/able to exercise significant influence along
with the aggregate transactioDs and year etrd balances with them as idenrified and certified by the
management are as follows:

b. Transactions rryith related arties *

Modi Properti€s Private Limited
Unsecued loan taken
IDterest oD unsecued loan
Services fee

Modi Housing Privat€ Limited
Purchases and Service fee

61,145.44

1,219-82

351.11

6,296.48

494.93

t46.98

Key management personnel

Associate Companies

Enterprises in vhich Key Madagemetrt
personnel and /or their relatives have

Holding Company

tion of relatiohsh

es hivate Limited (W.e.f. 27 .04.2023)

Soham Satish Modi (Director w.e.l 23 Augusr 2022)
Gauratrg Jayatrtilal Mody (Director w.e.f. I November 2023)

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 privare Limired (W.e.t 19.02.2024)
AMTZ Mcdpolis Square 4554 p.ivare Limited (W.e.f. 28.04.2021)
AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 privare Limited (W.e.i 28.04.2023)
AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Privare Limited (Formerly kno\ar as
AMTZ Medpolis Square 405 Privare Limired) (W.e.t 30.08.2023)

Haritah Global Private Limited(Formerly l(rowD as "JMK GEC
Reallors Private Limited")
Verdant Corporation Privare Limited (formerly known as
"SDNMK, Rcalty Private Limited,')
Modi Properties Private Limited
GV Research Centres Private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square I 88 I p vate Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Squar e 277 2 Piyate Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 7227 Private Limired
Surnrnit Sales LLP
Summit Builden
Viryan Nacharam LLP
Modi Soham HUF

Name of relat€d arties
Modi Propeni

Modi Housi Private Limited

Particulers Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
31 March 2024

t21.99 5.92

V
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Privat€ Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part ofstrndatone Finatrcirr statements rs at atrd for the yeer etrded 3t March 2025
(All amounts expressed ilr Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Particulrrs Y€ar cnded
3l Mrrch 2025

Year ended
31 March 2024

AMTZ Medpolis Squrre lESl Private Limited
Reimbursement of expemes
Unsecured loan given

Atr{TZ Medpolis Squsre 2772 Privat€ Limited
Reimbursement of expenses
Unsecued loan given

AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 3663 Private Limited
Reimbursement of expenses
Iovestment in equiry sharcs

Unsecured loan given
hterest income on unsecured loan

AMTZ Medpolis Squ.re 4554 Private Limited
Unsecured loan given
Interest income on uDsecured loan
Reihbusement of expenses

Sale ofservice

AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 6336 private Limited
Reimbursement of expenses

AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 private Limited
Reimbursement of expenses

Investment in equity shares
Unsecured loan given
Interest income on unsecured loan

AMTZ Medpolis Square 7227 private Limited
Reimbulsement of expenses

Unsecured loan given

AMTZ Medpolis Squrrc E0l private Limited
Unsecured loan given
Interest itrcome on unsecured loan
Reimbursement of expenses
Sale of service

Vigy.n Necharrm LLP (AMTZ Medpolis Helsthcare LLp )
Investment made

Unsecured loan given
Sale ofservices

Modi Soham BUF
Reimbursement of expenses

Sumldt builders
Service fee
Reimbursment of expenses

Security Deposit

10,310.81

3r8.87

20,070.00

220.15

4. t5

t2.00

3,058.78

12.00

3,058.78

12.00

t 70.00

12.00

16J.00

12.00

185.00

1.58

172.57

25.00

20,27 5

220

623.21

48.58

50.00

9.l6

9.00

9.00
20.00

t,741.97
345.35

10.50

4,880.21

100.92

20.00

2,311.16

359.18

98.13

4,880.27

15.00

l0,l10.00
150.00

t2.66
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part of Standalone Financial Statemetrts as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share dala or as otherwise stated)

Balances with related parties (as .t year end)c

Year ended

3l March 2025

Year ended
31 Msrch 2024

Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC
Realtors Private Limited)
Interest on unsecured loan

Sale ofinvestment in equity shares

Verdant Corporation Private Limited
SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited)
lnterest on unsecured loan

Sale ofinvestment in equity shares

(Formerly knolvtt as

Summit Srles LLP
Putchases

Serrice fec 21.4 |

I16.80
80.00

412.95

80.00

6'7.34

111.35

Particulars As nt
3l March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Soham Satish Modi
Share capital balance

Modi Propertics Private Limited
Share capital
Unsecured loan payable

Interest payable on unsecured loan

Service fee payable

AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
Sho( term ioan receivable
Interest receivahle on unsecured loan

Investment in equity sharc
Service fee receivable

AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
Sholt term loan receivable

Interest receivable on unsecured loan
Investment in equity share

Service fee receivable

AMTZ Medpolis Square 6336 Private Limited
Reimbursement receivable

AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Private Limitcd (Formerly known as

Reimbursement receivable
Short term loan receivable

Interest receivable on unsecured loan
lnvestment in equity shares

0 0t

99.99

68.391.14

1,097 .84

14.43

13,145.43
286.98

20.00
149.48

20.070.00

198.13

20.00

99.99

7.165.70

445.44

2.834.62

3 10.81

20.00

537.7 |

461.16

323.2'7

20.00

537 .71

4.1 5

20.00

V

Particulars

1.084.43

43.72

20.00
149.48

10.00

I\



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC16587s
Notes forming part ofStandalone Financial Statements as at and for the year endcd 31 March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousatrds, except share data or as otherwise slated)

Particulars As at
31 March 2025

As at
3l March2024

Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly knowtr rs JMK GEC
Share capital
Unsecured loan payable

Interest payable on unsecured loan

Verdant Corporation Private Limited (Formerly known as

SDNMKJ Realty Private Limit€d)
Intel est payable on unsecured loan

Modi Housing Private Limited
Sundry creditor

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Private Limited
Investment in equity shalts
Short term loan receivable

Intercst receivable on unsecured loan

Vigyan Nacharam LLP (AMTZ Medpolis Helathcare LLP )
Investment made

Unsecured loan giv€n

Summit Builders
Reimbursment payable

Deposit

7.18

20.00

20.27 5.00

219.51

r5.00
l0,l10.00

0.91

25.00

37 t.5',1

3.86

20.00

32 Leases

The Company has entered into operating lease agreem€nts for certain premises and such leases include non-
cancellable leases. Lease rent expense recognised in the Statement af ptolit and loss for the year ended 3l
March 2025 in respect of operating lease (non-cancellable) is Rs. 642.00 thousands (31 March 2024: Rs.
520.00 thousands)

Certain non-cancellable operating leases extend upto a maximum of two years from their respective dates of
inception. Maximum obligations on long telm non-cancellable operating leases in accordance with the rcnt
stated in the rcspective agreements are as under:

Year ended Year elded
31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Not later than I year
Later than I year but not later than 5 years

Later than 5 years

Totrl

432.0n

432

33 In terms ofprovisions ofAccountilg Standard 22 issued by ICAI. deferred tax asset has been recognised in
respect ofaccumulated tax losses to the extent there is certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be
available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

34 Regrouping/Reclassification:
Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the cuffent
year's classifi cation / disclosures. t/



AMTZ Medpolis Squar€ Privrt€ Limited
CIN: U45309TG202zPTCl 65t75
Notes forming part ofStrrdalon€ Financirl Stetements as at snd lor the year cnded 3l N{erch 2025

(All emounts exprcssed in Indian rupc€s Thousands, ercept shar€ data or as oth€n{ise stated)

35 AdditionalR€guletory lnformation
- Ratios

I Long-Term bonowiags + Short-Term bonowiDgs
2Net profit atler tax + Non-cash operating expmses like depreciation + lnter€st

I 
Term loan Interest + Principal repayments

a Tangible Networth + Total Debt + Defefte-d tax liability

As per our report ofeven date attached

ForASAgariYal&Co.
Chsrtered Accountents
Firm ResisErtior No. 0l49t7s\\- L

\\ ,av

Ashish Agarwrl
Partner
Membershio No: 222861

UD[N:252J2.861 8m UU t4J', U a;H2
Place: Hvderabad

nut. , 19t s.Pt.rDbq o2o?5

For and on behalf ofthc Boerd ofDirectors of
AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Li

(

ur avantilal Nlod oham Sa odi
Dircctor
DIN:00522520

Di
00522546

Placc : H

U,1SC

aq.

Ratios Numerator Dcnominator
FY

2024-24

FY
2023-23

Reason

Cunmt Ratio
(in times)

Totll currcnt asscts
Tolal current

liabilities
0.80 0.67 19yo NA

Debt-Equity Ratio
(in times)

Toral Debtl Tolal equity 147.2',1\ (r3.89) 24004

Primarily due to
increase in short term

borrowins

Debt Service

Cov€rage Ratio
(in rimes)

Earling for Debt

Service2
Debt service3 0.58 2.63 -78%

Prirnarily due to losses

incurred during rhe year

Reurm on Equity
Ratio (in %)

Profit for the y€ar

less Preference

dividend

Averagc total

equity
NA -t.t3% NA

Primarily due to losses

incurred during the year

Inventory tuftover
ratio (in timcs) Cost ofgoods sold

Average

inventory
NA NA NA NA

Trade Receivables

hrmover mtio
(in times)

Revenue from
operations

Average lrade
receivablcs

9.12 18.15 -50%
Primarily duc to

decrease in sale made

during the year

Trade payables

fumover latio
(in times)

Cost ofgoods sold
Avemge trade
payables

11.50 NA NA NA

Net capital

tumover ratio (in
times)

oPerations

Average

working capital
(0.44) (3.16) -86%

The change is primarily

due lo incr€ase in
bonowings and advance

given

Net profit ratio
(ta o/s) Profit for the ycar

Revmue from
operations

-14.2t% 15.t5% -t94yo
Primarily due to

dccrease in sale madc

during the year

Return on Capital

employed (in %)
Profit before tax
and finance costs

Capitat

employedr
0.13% -23t5.550/. -10004

Primarily due to losses

incurred during the year

Rehrm on

investment
(n%)

Income generated

from invest€d

firnds

Average

invested funds
in treasury

NA NA NA NA

Date :2

5

ltv I

Hvderabad

ia+sepkmL.r {oo-t

Jd)

Varianc€

Place :



ANITZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U4S30gTG2022PTCI 658?5

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 3l March 2025
(All amounts eapresscd in Indian rupees Thousa[ds, exc€pt shrre dat. or ss otherwis€ stated)

Particulars Note
As at

3l March 2025

As at
3l Nlarch 2024

Equity rnd liabilities
Sh.reholders' furds
Share capital

Rese.es and swplus

Non-current liabilities
Long-tenD borrowilgs

Currert lirbilities
Short-term borrowings
Trade payables

- total outstadding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

- total outstanding dues of creditoN other thaD micro
enterprises and small eDterpdses

Other current liabilities
Short-term provisions

Total

Assels

Non-currellt sssets

Property, plant a.nd equipmetrt atrd htatrgible assets

- Property plant and equipment
Non-current itrvcstnents
Deferred tax assets (Net)

Other non-curent assets

1 ,789.51
t0t.50

1,878.09

69.28

3

4
(1,537.93)

100.00
'7 46

(646.62)

5 323.'7 6 465.68

6

1

8

9

10.659.74 9,412.62

69,445.58 9.291.68

l0
ll

t4

t5
l6
l3
t1

699.38
10,t02.23

522.12

1,599.91

12,923.63

1,126.11

10.75

219.96

9.28

2.906.t0
Curretrt assets

Trade receivables

Cash and bank balances

Short-term loans aIId advances

Other current assets

298.96

870.69

53,948.78

1,403.52

I,075.42
1,291.53

3,320.46

698.18

56,521.95 6,385.58

Total 69,415.58 9.291.68

Corporatc Information & Significant accounting policies I & 2
See accompaoying Notes (2.1-35) forming an integral part ofthe Colsolidated Finahcial StatemeDts

As per our report of even date attached

ForASABarwal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalfofthe Board of Dir rs of
AMTZ Medpolis uare PriYate

::"wi:'
N-o. 0149875

Partner
MembeNhip No: 222861
tJDxt. 25 LLLA6 | bJlJ,y.R'l't Z:;
Place : Hyderabad

oate : yq$ g$lr,b.( 2rLt

au antilal N{odY atish lUodi
Director
DIN:00522520

rector
DIN: 00522546

Place : Hvderahad Place : Hyderabad
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Date ,-qh Stflav\h'{ 2n q Date Zq$ g46rQ{ )b25

100.00

0.63',t.93'l

323.76 465.6A

68,594.31 7,41t.33

22.60 t6.20

I5I.82 97;t2
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t

Itrcome
Revenue ftom opeiations

Other income
Total Income

Expenses

Cost of services

Employee benefi ts expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisation expense

0ther expenses

Tot.l Erpenses

Protit beforc share of loss from associates, tax

Share ofloss from associates (net)

Profit before tax

Tax expense

f)eferred tax

ProfiU (Loss) for the period

Earni[gs per equity share

Basic (io Rs.)

Diluted (in Rs.)

Face value per sharc (in Rs.)

l8
19

28

6,26'7.55

856.06

9,760.54
714.91

7,t23.62 10,475.45

20

21

22

l0
23

(r,192.89)

0.58

(1,r93.47)

r,258,42

39.42

1,219.01

(891.31) r,438.96

(8e.13)
(89.13)

10.00

143.90

143.90

10.00

Corporate Informatior & Significrtrt accounting policics I & 2

See accompanying Notes (2.1-35) forming an integral part ofthe Consolidat€d Financial Statements

As per our report of even date attached

ForASAgarwal&Co.
Chartered Accountrnts
Firm Registration No. 0149875

For and on behalf ofthe Board ofDirectors of
AMTZ Medpolis urre Private Limitcd

N}
9P SS

Ashish Agarwal
Partner
Membership No: 222861

UDIN: 252D94 tgHuuxR.

Place : Hyderabad

Gaurang Jayantilal M
Director
DIN:00522520

Place : Hyderabad

oate 2.1h*lwW to>f

nl Modi

DIN:00522546

Place : Hyderabad

.a
<)

.<.

|'

SEC,EAD

Date:Vf ge4lrr$el'N6 oate :2{ gltnb"-{ zo>5

AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Stetemetrt of Consolidated Profit ard Loss for the year erded 31 March 2025

(All amounts expr€ssed in Indian tupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Particulars Note 3l March 2025 31 March 2024

|,657.32
1,830.71 4,676.99

|,279.93 1,092.3'.1

466 .06 321 .33

3,082.48 3,126.33

8,316.50 9,217.03

(302.16) (219.e6)

(302.16) (219.96)

c

n6



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Cotrsolidated Crsh Flow Statemetrt for th€ year erded 3l March 2025

(All amounts exDress€d in lndian rupees Thousands, except sh are data or as otherwise stated)

Particulars
Year ended

31 March 2025

Year ended

3l March 2024

Cash flow from operatirg activities
Profit beforc tax

Adjustments for :

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Derecognitiotr of subsidiary losses

Dividend income

I erost on fixed deposit

Interest on unsecured loan

Interest Expenses

Plofit on sal€ ofsharcs
Share of loss ftom Partnenhip firm
Sharc ofLoss from associates

Operrtirg profit before workitrg capital changes

Adjustments for working capitd chatrges:
(Increase)/decrease in fade receivables

(Increase)/decrease in other assets

(locrease/ decrease in other non cufierrt assets

lncrease/ (decrease) in trade payables

Increase/ (decrease) in provisions

Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities

Cash generated from operatitrg rctivities
Income taxes paid (net ofrefunds)
Net cash generated fror/ (used in) operating activities (A)

Cash flow from investing activities
Capital work in progress

Loans a.ud advauces repaid/ (ganted)

Purchase ofproperty, plant and equipment (including intangibles)

Interest received

Interest rcceived on utrsecued loans

Net inyestment in Associates and LLPS

Net cash generrted fror (used in) investing activities (B)

Net (decrease)/increase iD cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

C.sh rnd cash equivaletrts at the erld of the year

(1,

350.16 (89.49)

(1,193.47)

466.06

0.35

(807. r0)
I,279.58

(2.63)
35.68
0.58

1,2t9.01

321.33
212.67

(10.37)

(704.53)

1,075.05

39.42

(220.94) 2,152.58

7'16.45

2t.o5
391.47

60.50

32.22
(268.49)

(1,01s.42\
(4.53)

(188.86)

(28.s3)
(121.28)

233.t9

192.26
442.09\

967.15

056.64)

160.?12.40) 59,741.40

(l4l.9l)
61,182.98

465.68
(61,788.67)

1,6r2.51)1,099.67)

59,94t.40 62.935.Sr)

(3,277.60)

4 569.13

870.69 I 1.53

SEC.EAO

s o

v

Cash flow from Iitrancing activities
Proceeds from/ (repayment o0 lorlg term borrowings (net)

Proceeds ftom/ (repal,rnent o0 short term borrowings (net)

Interest paid

Net cash generated fron/(used in) Iinancing activities ( C)

- 63,311.63

(50,628.32) (3,213.59)

(3e.33) (1,311.97)

- 11.53

80.71 999.98
(10,125.46) (50.17)

(420.84)

1.291.53

L
v \(

a
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875

Consolidrted Cash Flow StrteEent for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts expressed in Irdiar rupees Thousalds, except share data or as otherwise strted)
Notes:
l. The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in AS-3 on Cash

2. Cash and bank balances of:

Particulars
As at

3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

Cash in hand

Balance with banks

- in current account
Cash and cash equivslents (8s per AS-3 Cash flory statement)
Other bank balance

Cash and bank balances as per Note 16

15.44

855.25

870.69

870.69

16.66

r.291.53

3. Reconciliation of liabilities Aom financirg activities

a Short term borro\rin

Corporate Informatiol & Significant accounting policies I & 2

See accompanying Notes (2.1-35) forming an integral par( of the Consolidated Finrncial Statements

As per our report of even date attached

ForASAgarwal&Co.
Chrrtered Accountatrts
Firm Registration No, 0149875

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited

N, /-
Ashish Agarw&l
Partner
Membership No: 222861

UDIN I L5 2- rzg 4 |B'r'.D O y.(1-t 3t

Place : Hyderabad

oate: 2a$ yplzr;L't zatS
: Hydenbad

zasgSl]i-&<tn6

odi

DIN:00522546

Place : Hyderabad

Date 2-l$5eyh.,nbdwE

ay NI

Place

Date

As at
3l March 2025

A! rt
3l March 2024

Perliculars

69,200.00

6,296.48
245.63

(68.330.78)

Opening Balance

Proceeds

Curent maturities of long term borrowings

Repayment

68,594.31 7,411.33Closing Balarlce

SEGB'O

so

!

v

I

Director
DIN: 00522520

|,2',74.8',7

1,291,53

7,41t.33
6t;745.44

203.17
' 765.63



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Lidited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Sigtrilic.nt accounting policies and other explanatory informatiol !s at and for the year ended

AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited is a company incorporated under the Companies Act,

2013 with CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875 oo 23 August 2022 having its registered office at 5-

4-187/3 and 4, Soham Mansion, M G Road, Secunderabad, Hyderabad Telangana - 500003.

The Company and its associates are engaged in providing management consultancy services,

coNtruction services on contractual basis, to the companies engaged itr settilg-up and operating

laboratories for pharnaceutical and medical devices.

Name of Associate enterprises
AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Private Limited

Proportion of ownership interest
20.00%

20.ooo/o

20.00%

20.00%

The Consolidated Financial Statements include the Company's share ofthe profits or losses ofits
associates, which have been accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under this
method, the investrnent in the associate is initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the

post-acquisitiotr change in the Company's share of the associate's net assets. The Cornpany's

share ofthe associate's profits or losses is recognised in the Consolidated Statement ofProfit and

Loss.

When the Company's share oflosses in an associate equals or exceeds the carrying amount of its
investrnent in the associate, the investment is reported at nil value, and recognition of further
losses is discontinued unless the Company has incurred obligations or made payrnents on behalf
of the associate.

The iovestments in associates trot accounted for using thc equity method are carried at cost less

provision for diminulion, ifany, other than temporary, in value of such investrnents

SEC.BAD

s

P

a

I Corporateltrformation
Thc Consolidated Finaucial Stateme s comprise financial statements of AMTZ Medpolis Square

Privat€ Limited ("the Company'') and its associated (collectively referred to as "the Group') for
the year ended 3lst Much,2025.

Principles of Corsolidation
The Consolidat€d Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting

Standard (AS) 23, "Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated Financial

Statements". as notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, as amended.

nd\',.to
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875

Significrnt accounting policies rnd other explanatory itrformation as at and for the year etrded

2 Signilicant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of accountil8 rnd preparation of Consolidated Financirl Statements

The consolidated Financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention

on accrual basis of accounting in accordance with Indian Cenerally Accepted Accounting

Principles ["GAAI"] in compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the

Accounting Standards as specified in the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 read

with Rule 7(l) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 issued by the Ministry of Corporate

AffaLs in respect of section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, the guidance

notes/announcements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) are also

considered, wherever applicabl€ except to the extent where compliance with other statutory

promulgations override the same requiring a different treatment. The accounting policies have

been consistently applied by the Group and are consistent with those used in the previous year,

i. Use of estimates
The preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with GAAP requires

tiat the management ofthe Group to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported

arnounts of income and expenses ofthe period, the reponed balances of assets and liabilities

and the disclosures relating to contingent liabilities as of Oe date of the Consolidated

Financial Statements. Future results could differ due to these eslimates and the differeuces

betwe€n the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the period in which these

results are kno,r'nlmaterialised.

ii. Cash and bank balences

Cash comprises cash in hand and deposits with banks. Cash equivalents arc short-term

balances (with aII original matuity of three months oi less from the date of acquisition),

highly liquid investments that are readily convedble into known amounts ofcash and which

are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

iii. Cssh flow strtement
Cash flows are reported using the indtect method, whereby profit / (loss) before

extraordinary items and tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and

any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments The cash flows from

operating, investing and fimncing activities of the Group are segregated based on the

2,2 Summary of signilicant rccoutrting policies

a, Revenue Recognition
The Group recognises revenue from services as pcr the agreement entered with the customers

Other Itrcome
Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis Dividends are accounted as and

when the right to receive arises. Other income is accounted as and when the right to receive

SEC-BAO
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Signilicrnt accoulting policies and other explatratory information as at and for the year etrded

b. Property, plart ard equipment, Intangible assets and Depreciation
Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and

impairm€nt losses, if any. The cost of fixed assets includes interest on borrowings

attributable to acquisition of qualirying fixed assets up to the date the asset is ready for its

intended use and other incidental expenses incurred up to drat date. Subsequ€nt expenditure
relating to fixed assets is capitalized only ifsuch expenditure results in an increase in the

The intangible assets, if any, shall be recorded at cost and shall be carried at cost less

accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation on asses is provided over their €stimated useful life using written down value

method and in the marner specified undr Schedule lI to the Companies Act, 2013. For
assets acquired or disposed off during the year, depreciation is provided for on protata basis

with reference to the month ofacquisition or disposal.

The residual value of the assets is estimated to be 5% of the Cost of aquisition for the

purpose of ation. The M estimates the useful life to be as

Foreigll Currency Transactions and Translationsc

i. I.nitialRecognition
Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Group are accounted at the

exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction or at rutes that closely

approximate the mte at the date of the transaction.

ii. MeasureEent ofForeign Currency Monetary Items at the Balance Sheet Date
Foreign currency monetary items (other than derivative contracts) of the Group

oulstanding at the Balance Sheet date are restated at the year-end rates.

Non-mouetary items are carried at historical cost. Exchange differences arising out of
these tanslations are charged to the Statement ofProfit ard Loss.

iii. Treatment of Exchange Differences
Exchange differences arising on settlement / restatement of short-term foreign curreocy

monetary assets and liabilities ofthe Group are recognized as income or expense in the

Statement ofProfit and Loss.

Asset Management estimate
Fumiture & Fixture l0 years

Computers 3 years

Vehicles 8 years

Office Equipment 5 years

oSS

!

e, Investments:
Curre lnvestmeots are carried at lower of cost and malket value determined on an

individual investurent basis.

Long term inveskrents are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is

madc to recognize a decline other fian temporary in the value of iovcstment.

ffiv
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Sigtrificatrt accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for the year etrded

f. E.rningo per Shrre:
Basic and Diluted Eamings per Share (EPS) is reported in accordaoce with Accounting
Stadard (AS) - 20, "Eamings per Share", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants

of India and notified under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013. EPS is computed by
dividing the net profit or loss for the year by the weighted average number ofEquity Shares

g. Employee Betrelits;
Employees Provident fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 are not applicable to the

Group as the Group does not have the required number ofemployees on its rolls. The Group

has no policy of cncasbment of lcaves. Accordingly, no provision has been made in respect

of employee benefits in terms ofAS-15 "Employee Benefits".

h. Provisiors and Contingent Liabilities:
i. Provisions are recognized for liabilities that can be measured only by using a substantial

dege e of estimatiotr, if:
a) The Group has a pleserlt obligation as a result ofa past event;

b) hobable outflow ofresources is expected to settle the obligation; and

c) The amount ofthe obligation can bo reliably estimated.

ii. Reimbursement expected in resp€ct of expenditure requted to settle a proyision is
recogoized oDly wheo it is virnrally certain that the rcimbu$emeot will be received.

iii. Contingent Liability is disclosed in the case of
a) A present obligation arising from past events, when it is not probable that an

outflow ofresources will be required to settle the obligation
b) A presetrt obligation when no reliable cstimate is possible, and

c) A possible obligation arising from past events whero fie probability ofoutflow of
resources is not remote.

iv. Contingent Assets are neither recognized, nor disclosed.

v. Provisions, Contingeot Liabilities, and Contingeot Assets are reviewed at each Balance

i, Taxes:
Tax on income for the currsnt year is determined on the basis of taxable income and tax

credits comput€d in accordance with the provisions of the lucome Tax Act, I 96 1 .

Deferred Tax Ass€ts are recognized and canied forward to the extent that there is a

reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such

deferred tax assets can be rcalized.
a

_o
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Deferred Tax is recognized on timing differences between the accounting income and the

taxable income for th€ year, and qualified using the tax rates and laws enacted or

substantively enacted as olr the Balance Sheet date.
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Sigoilicart accountiog policies and other explaratory information ai at .nd for the year etrded

j. Imp.irmetrtofAssets:
As at each Balaoce Sheet date, the carrying amount ofassets is tested for impairment so as to
i) The govision for impairment loss, if any required; or
ii) The reversal, ifany, required of impairment loss recognized in previous period.

Impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recovemble

amount. Recoverable amount is determined:

i) In thc case of an individual asses, at the higher of the net selling price and the value in
ii) In the cash generating unit (a group ofassets that generates identified, independent cash

flows), at the higher ofcash generating unit's net selling price and the value in use;

(Value in use is determined as the present value of estimated future cash flows from the

contiouing use of an asset from its disposal at the end of its useful life).

k- Lerses
Lease arraDgements where the risk and rewards are incidental to ownership of an asset

substantially vest wift the lessor are recognised as operating lease. Lease payments utrder

operating lease are recognised as an expense in the statement ofprofit and loss as per the

l. Operating cycle
Based on the natue of activities ofthe Croup aod the normal time betweetr acquisition of
assets and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Group has determined its
operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose ofclassification of its assets and liabilities as

(n
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Notes formitrg part of Cotrsolidated Fitrancial Statements as at and for the ycar ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indial rupecs Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

3 Share capital As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. ofshares Amount No. ofshares Amount
Authorised share crpital
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each 1,00,000.00 1,000.00 1,00,000.00 1,000.00

1,00.000.00 1.000.00 1,00,000.00 1,000.00

Issued, subscribed and fully paid up shares
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each 10,000.00 100.00 10,000.00

10,000.00 100.00 r 0,000.00 r 00.00

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. ofsharcs Amoutrt No. ofsharcs Amount
10,000.00 t00.00 10,000.00

10.000.00 t00.00 10.000.00

b) Details of shareholders holding more than 5yo shares in the Compary
As .t 3l March 2025 As at 31 Nlarch 2024

No. ofsharcs % Holding No. ofsharcs 7o Holding
Equity shares of Rs, 10 each
Modi Proporties Private Limited+

9 999.00 100%

100.00

999.00 100%9

9 999.00 100%

' The beneficial intercst of I equity share registered in the name of Mr. Soham Satish Modi lies with Modi
Properties Private Limited. Thereby, Modi Properties Private Limited holds 100% of the equity sha.e

capital.

c) Equity Shares h€ld by the Holding Company
As at 31 March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. of shares % Holding No. of shares Yo Holding
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each

Modi Properties Private Limited* 9,999.00 100%

9 999.00 t00v.
*The beneficial interest of I equity share rcgistered in the name ofMr. Soham Satish Modi lies with Modi

Properties Private Limited. Thereby, Modi Properties Private Limited holds 100% of the equity share

capital.

d) Terms/rights aftached to shares:

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10 each. Each holder of equity

shares is entitled to one vote per share.

The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholden in the

eosuing annual general meetiug, exccpt interim dividend. During the year ended 3l March 2025, no

dividerd has besn declared by the Board ofdirectors (Previous year - Nil).
ln the event ofliquidation of the Company, the holden of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of
the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts and distdbution will be

in proportiotr to the number of equity shares held by the shareholdeft
asS

o

t,

100.00

r) Reconciliation ofshare capital

At the beginnilrg ofthe yerr
Shares issued during the year

Balance at the ebd of the year r00.00

9,999.00 t00%
9.999.00 100yo

9.999.00 100y.

\
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Priyate Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Notes formitrg part of co[solidated FinaBcirl statements as at rnd for the year etrded 3l March 2025(All smounts expressed ill Ildirn rupees Thousands, except ihare data or as otberwise stated)

e) Disclosure of Shareholding ofpromoters
Disclosure ofshareholding ofpromoters as at 3l March 2025 is as follows;

Shares held by Dromoters yo
Promoter name

Modi Properties

Private Limited
Soham Satish Modi

As at 3l March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 7o Change
during ahe yearNo. of shares No. of sharesYo of toaal

shares
Yo of total

shares
9,999.00 99.99% 9,999.00 99.99%

r.00 0.01% 1.00 0.0r% 0.00
l0,000.00 100.00% 10.000.00 100.00% 0.00* The beneficial interest of

Prcperties Private Limited.
capital.

4 Reserves and surplus

I equity share registered in the name of Mr Soham Satish Modi lies with N4rdi
holds 100% of the equity share

Thereby, Modi Properties Private Limited

Surplus/ (delicit) in the Statement ofprolit rtrd Loss
Balance at the begirning ofthe year
Add: Recognition ofinterest income (refer note 25)
Add: Profit on sale ofshares ofsubsidiaries (refer note 25)
Add : Profit/ (loss) for the year
Balance at the erld of the year

Total

5 Long-term borrowirgs

Secured
Term loan

- from baoks (Refer Note (a) below)
Less: Current matuities ofl-otrg telm borrowings

Note:

(3,327.18)
929.52

212.6't

438.96
637.93 46.62

_____1!i37.2A____!!5.oL

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

526.94

(203.t7)
7l 1.3 l

(24s.63)
323.76 46s.68

(a) The company availed term loan (commercial Vehicle Loan) from ICICI Bank for the vchicle ro be
used for business purpose. The loan arnount sanctioned is Rs. g,10,000. The loan caries an intgrest rate of
9.757o p.a. and is secured witl a charge on the Vehicle.

re
qJ
2 -o

o 0

SEC.BAD

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

(146.62)

(89r.31)
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6 Short-terDborrowitrgs

Unsecured

As at As at

Loans and advances froE related parties
- from others (Refer Note (a) below)

Current maturities of long term borroryings (Refcr Note 5)

Note:

1:] 
Oyri g:^y.*, the Company had taken unsecured demand loan from its croup company. Further,tntetest @ 7.25o/o p.a. is being paid on such loan.

Trade payables

Pl, *ogd_,1*_O*" of micro enterprises and small enrerprises
(Rel'er note 7.1 below)
Total outstanditrg dues of credito$ othe! than micro elterprises and
small enterprises (Refer note 7.1 below)

't,165.70

245.63
68.594.11 1,411.33

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

68,391.14

203.1'7

7

22.60

151.82

16.20

9',7.72

7,1 Trade Payables ageing schedule
Ageitrg for trade payables ou tstanditrg as at 3l March 2025 is as followr:
Particulars Outstardins for foliowing periods from duc date of paYnrent

Not due
Less than

I year l-2 years 2-3 years Morethan3 Total

MSME 22.60
l5l.82

ars

Others

Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

Total

22.60
r 5r.82

174.42
174.42

for trade palables o g as at 3l March 2utstandin 024 is as follows:
Particulars Outstatrdi ng for following ods from due datc of pavmentpen

Not due
Less than

I year l-2 years 2-3 years Morethan3 Total
vcars

MSME
Others

Disputed ducs -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

t6.20
97.72

16.20

97.72

Total 113.92 113.92

ao

_gSEC.BAD

AMTZ Medpolis Square private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022pTCt 658?5
Notes formi[g part ofco,solidated Finatrciar statemerts as rt and for the year ended 3l March 2025(All amounts expressed irl lndiao rupees Thousands, except share aaia or as otherwise stated)

3l March 2025 3t March 2024

I
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Privrte Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Notes forming part ofCotrsolidated Finatrcial Statements as at snd for the yerr ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts erpressed itr Indian rupees Thousatrds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

7.2 The disclosure pursuant to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006
(MSMf,,D Act) are as follows:

The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid
to aoy supplier as at the end ofeach accouating year

- Principal amount 22.60 16.20
- lnterest thereon, included in finance cost

The arnount ofinterest paid by the buyer in terms ofsection 16 ofthe
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along
with the amounts of the paymetrt made to the supplier beyond the
appoinled day during each accounting year.

The amou)t of interest due and payable for the period of delay in
making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day
during the year) but without adding the interest specified under
Micro, Small and Medium Entcrprises Development Act, 2006.

The amount of interest accnred and remaining unpaid at the end of
each accounting year; and

The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the
succcedi[g years, utrtil such date when the interest dues as above are

actually paid to the small enterprise for thc purpose of disallowance
as a deductible expenditure.

Disclosure of payable to veldors as defined under the 'Micro, Small aad Medium Enterprises
Development Act, 2006' is based on the information available with the Company regarding the status of
registration of such vendors under the said Act, as per the htimation received from them on requests

made by tbe Company.

8 Other current liabilities As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

633.10

250.81

5.92

66.05

Stahrtory dues payable

Employee Compensation payables

Employec reimbursements payable

Rent payable

Other payables

Interest acqued but ,rot due on bo[owings

416.58

189.66

9.74

66.05

5.36
I,to2.t2 922.21

____uq94______

9 Short-termprovisions

Others
Provision for Audit fee

Provision for Expenses

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

58.50
10.78

SEC.BAO
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'10 Property, plant and equipment

Gross block Vehicles
Furniture

and
Fixture

Computer Oflice
t equipment

Brhnce rs st 0l April 2023
Additions
Disposals

Balance as at 3l Merch 2024
AdditioDs
Disposals

94.07

29.93

59.91

66.00 1,093.04 123.00
153.98

I,311.9'7

t24.00 t25.9t 1,093.04 18.00 t.465.91
22.46 16.88 39.33

Balance as at 3l March 2025 t24.00 148.37 1,093.04 t39.88 r,505.28

Accumulated depreciation
Balsrce rs rt 0l April 2023
Depreciation

Reversal on disposal of assets

Brlance as at 31 March 2024
Depreciation

Reversal on disposal ofassets

14.81

58.66
3.69

40.84
18.50

321.3320 t.08 20.'t6

13.47 44.53 201.08 20.16 339.84
47.96 4l .81

Balance as at 3l March 2025 121.432 86.334 5.13.30 54.84 805.90

Net block
Balance as at 31 March 2024 50.53 81.38 891.96 102.24 l,l26.u
!4lance as at 3l March 2025 2.57 62.03 549.74 85.04 699.38

:l
!E

0sS
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AMTZ Medpolic Squar€ Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165E75
Notes formitrg part of Consolidated FinaDcial Statements f,s at aDd for the year etrded 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indiar rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Property, plant atrd equipment & Intangible assets

Total

342.22 34.07 466.06

V



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65875
Not€s formiog part ofCotrsolidated Finaocirl Stateme[ts ss rl rDd for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All rmounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

ll Notr-currentinvestments

Other Investments
(a) Irvestments itr equity instrumetrts ofAssociate, unquoted
AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
2000 shares (31 March 2024: 2,000 shares) ofRs. l0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
2000 shares (31 March 2024:2,000 shares) offu. l0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 P vate Limited
2000 shaes (31 March 2024: 2,000 shares) ofRs. 10 each

AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 3663 Private Limited)
2000 shares (31 March 2024: 2,000 shares) ofRs. 10 each

SIEI!
Otber trotr-current ilvestmetrts
ITC Limited
25 equity shares ofRs. 516.45 each
(31 March 2024: 25 equity shares ofRs.406.78 each)
AMTZ Medpolis Healthcare LLP (Formerly known as ,'Vigyan

Nacharam LLP") (Refer Note (b) below)

Notes:
(a) Aggregate amount ofquoted inv€stments

Market value of Quoted Investnents
Aggregate amount of unquoted
Provision for diminution in value of investments

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l Mrrch 2024

0.58

0,58

t2.91 10. t7

10,089.32

10.102.23 10.17

r 0. r 02.23 r0.?5

t2.91

to.24
10,089.32

10.17

10.71

0.58

(b) Detrils ofhyestmetrt iD Partnership lirms
(i) The Company is partner offirm IM./s. AMTZ Medpolis Healthcarc LLp (Formerly known as ,'Vigyan

Nacharam LLP"). The share ofProfit/(Ioss) for the year is Rs. 35,684. The details ofpartners of the firm
e as under:

Name of the partner As at 3l lUarch 2025 As at 3l March 2024

7o of share
Capital Balances

(Ir '000)
70 of share

Capital
Balances (In

'000)
Modi Propedes Private
Limited
Waseem Akhar
AMTZ Medpolis Square
Private Limited
Haritah Global Private
Limited

0%

t5%

80%

(54.00)

10,089.32

11,209.69

9lvo

t0%
0%

0%

(73.04)

3.61

SEC-8AD '1'
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part of Consolid.ted Fitrancial Statemeots as at and for the year cnded 3l March 2025

(All amounts expressed ill I[dian rupees Thousands, except share data or a[ otherwise stated)

12 Deferred tax assets (Net)
As at

3l March 2025
As at

3l March 2024

A. I)eferred Tflx Asset

- D€preciation on fixed assets

- Brought forward losses

522.t2 2'19.96

B. Def€red Tax Liability
Net Deferred Asset/ (Liability) (A-B) ar7 t) 219,96

As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024l3 Loans and advances
Long-term Short-term Long-term S

Uasecured, considered good

83.4'1

438.65

t7.32
202.U

Loans and advances to
related parties

Advances to employees
Advances to suppliers

53.940.',?8

8.00

948.18 20.46

Loans or Advances ir the rature of loars grarted to promoters, directors, KMPS and the relrted
parties repayable on demand:

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

Type of borrower

3,295.78

24.68

Amount
outstanding ,1u,1 ",LJ,T.- 

700frotar^

Associate compa0y

Security deposits

3.295.'78 99.26%

^ rcprescnts perc€ntage to the total Loans and Advances in the nature ofloans

As et As st14 other non-current 'ssets 3l March 2025 3l Mrrch 2024
I,464.9t t,439.28

135.00 I10.00
1,599.9t 1,549.28

l5 Trade receivablcs

Unsecured, considered good

Less: Provision for doubtful receivables

l5.l Trade Receivables ageing schedule
Ageing for trade receivables - outstanditrg as at 3l March 2025 is as follows

As rt
3l March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

298.96 t,0't 5.42

298.96 1,075.42

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due datc of payment Total
Not
due

Less than
6 months

6 1-2 years 2-3
months - vears

More thaD 3
years

Undisputed Trade re ceivob I es

- considered good 298.96
- considered doubtful
Disp ut ed Trude Receivables
- considered good

- considered doubtful
Total 298.96 298.96

SEC.BAO ts=Fl

53.940.',18 9999%

Balance with govemment autholities

298.96
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AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part ofConsolidated Fitratrcial Statemeots as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed ill lndial rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Ageing for trade receirables - outstandin g as at 3l March 2024 is as follows:
Particulars Outstanding for followi[g periods from due date of payment Total

Not
due

Less than
6 mol|ths

6

months -
l-2 years 2-3 More than 3

\ears
Undispated Trade receivables
- considered 

r-ois.42
good

- coosidered
doubttul

Disputed Trade Receiwbles
- considered
good

- comidered
doubttul

t,o'15.42

Total 1,075.42 1,075.42

16 Cash and bank balances

Cash atrd cash equivalents
Cash in hand

Balances with the baoks

- In curent accounts

Other bank balances

17 Other current assets

Accrued I-nterest

Dividend receivable

Security deposit

Prepaid expenses

Reimbursement receivable

As at
31 March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

t 5.44

855.25

t6.66

1,274.8',7

870.69 r.291.53

870,69 I 1.53

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

634.08

35.00

24.95

4.l5
1.403.52 698.18

v (A

\

SEC.BAD

s a

1,360.4'l

0.15

35.00

7.8'l
0.04



AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165875
Notes forming part of consolidated Finalcial statemctrts as at and for the year ended 3l March 202
(All amounts expressed in Indirtr rupees Thousrtrds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

lE Revenue frotrr operatiors

Revenue from provision ofservices

19 Other income

Interest on unsecured loan
lnterest on incom€ tax refund
Divideod income
Intercst income on fixed deposit
Other lncome

20 Cost ofservices

Construction, Material and Labour
Security guard charges
Power and fuel

2l Employee betrefits erpense

Salaries, wages & bonus
Staff welfare Expenses

Contribution to Provident Fund and Other Funds

22 Fitrance costs

Interest expetrse

- On borrowings
- On TDS
- On cST

Other borrowing cost
- Loao Processing charges

Year ended
3l Marcb 2025

Year ended
3l Nlarch 2024

6,261.55 9,'160.54

6,267.55 9,760.54

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l llarch 2024

807.10
45.98

0.35

104.53

2.63
t0.37
0.01

856.06 714.91

Year endcd
31 March 2025

609.08

923.t6
t25.08

1.657 -32

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended

3l March 2024

1,581.39

69.7 5

t'79.57

4,660.42

t6.5't

t,830.71 4,676.99

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l N{arch 2024

1,075.05

5.04

8.16

4.12
1,219.93 1.092.3?

v6X
SEC-8AD t2
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Year ended
3l Nlarch 2024

1,2'79.58

0.30
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AMTZ Medpolis Square private Limit€d
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC16587S
Notes formitrg part of Consolidated Financial statements rs at and for the yeir ended 3l Mrrch 202(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Year ended
3l March 2024

136.43

65.00

1.5',7

19.98

496.53

99.2',7

0.37

20.68

3t9.95
|0.'15
I1.67

520.00

0.50
618.50

18.99

23 Other erpelses

Advertisement and Sales promotioD expense
Auditor's rcmuneratior (Refer lrote 24)
Share ofloss ftom Parmership firm investrnent
Operating Expenditure

Bank charges

Insurancc

Legal and Professioual charges
Power and fuel
Other expenditure
Postage, Prinri-og and stationery
Lease Rent (Refer Note 3 I )
Rates and taxes

Security guard charges

TRDsportation charges
Repairs to automobiles
Office maintenance
Site expenditure

Travelling Expeases

Miscellaneous expenses

24 Auditor's remuneration

As auditors:
Statutory audit fees

Out ofpocket experlses

t3.64
367.96

104.66

367.32

545.34

35.49

170.'74

100.20

848.47

22.05

Year ended
3l March 2025

185.I 6

156.00

35.68

31.71

62.18
642.00

16.65

3.082.48 3,t26.33

Year ended
3l March 2025

155.00

1.00

65.00

156.00

25 CotraitrgertLirbilities;
Claims agaiost the Company not ackrowledgcd as debt: Rs. Nil (previous year: Rs. Nil)

26 Crpitrl etrd Otber CommitEetrtsi
r. Capitrl CorDmitments:
Estimated amount ofconhacts remaini[g to be executed on Capital Account (Net ofCapital
Advancc) are Nil (previous year: Rs. Nil)

65.00

t(r)[A

\
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AMTZ Medpolis Sqorre Privste Lirdted
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCr65875
Notes formitrg prrt ofconsolideted Fi'ancirl st.tements as rt snd for the ye{r eoded 3l March 202s
(All aDounts expresred in Itrdian rupees Thousrnds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

27 Other Statutory Itrforbstiotr

i. Thc Group does not have any Benami prcperty, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending
against the Group for holding any Benami property.

ii. Tle Group does not have any transactions with companies struck off.
iii. The Group does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond

the statutory period.
iv. The Group has no( traded or invested in cry?to currency or virtual curency during the financiar year.

v Thc Group has not been declared wilfur defaurter by any bank or financial institution or govemment
or any govemment authority.

r/i. The Group has not adyanced or loaned or invested firnds to any other person(s) or entiq(ies),
including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in othsr persons or entities identified in any manner

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Group (Ulrimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any guamntee, security or the like to or oD behalfoflhe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

vii. The Group has trot rcceived aoy fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreigo entities
(FundiDg Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group
(a) directly or iDdirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner

whatsoever by or otr bchalf of the Funding party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
1b) provide any guarantee, security o. the likc on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

viii. The Group does not have aoy such hansaction which is not recorded io the books of account that has
been surrcndered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the lncome Tax
Act, l96l (such as, scarch or survey or any other relevant provisions ofthe Income Tax Act, I g6l.)

ix. The Group has not revalued its property, plant and Equipm€nt during the year ended 3l March 2025.
x. The Group has not held any Immovable property any time during the year ended 3l March 2024

2E EarBings per shrre
The amou co.sidered in ascertaining rhe Group's eamitrgs per share cor*titutes the net profit after tax.
Tlre number of shares used in computing basic eamings per share is the weighted average nurnber of
shares outstanding during the period. The nurnber of shares used in computing diluted eamings per share
comprises the weighted average number of shares coDsidered for deriving basic eamings per share and
also the weighted average number of shares which could have been issued on conve.sion of all dilutive

I shares.

Particulars Year ended

3l March 2025
Year end€d

3l March 2024
et profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders (in Rs.)

Weighted average number of shares outstatrdhg during the year -
Basic

Weighted average number of shares ouhtaltding during thc year -
Diluted
Basic eamings per share (Rs.)
Diluted earnitrgs per share (in Rs.)

N

share in Rs.Nominal value

(8,91,307)

10,000

(8e.13)

(89. r3)
10.00

10,000 t0,000

14,38,964

10,000

143.90

143.90

10.00

SEC€AD
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AMTZ Medpolis Squr.e Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC165E75
Notes formitrg p.rt of cotrsorid.ted Finetrcial strtements 

"" 
.t lnd for rhe yerr ended 3r Mrrch 2025

(All rmounts expressed in lhdisn rupees Thousands, except share data or a: otherwis€ stat€d)

29 Ernployee benefit phrls:
a Delitred contribution plans

The Group makes conhibutions, determined as a specified percentage of emproyee salaries, in .espect of
qualifying employees towards Provident Fund and Employees State Insuance Scheme (ESIC) which arc
defrned cootribution plans. The Group has no obligatioDs other than to make the specified contributions.
The contributions are charged to the Statement ofprofit and loss as they accrue.
The Group has recogtised the following amou[ts in the statement ofprofit aDd loss for the year:

30 Related party disclosures
In accordance with the requtements of Accounting StaDdard (AS) lg, ,Related party Disclosures,as
specified unde. Section 133 of the Act, read lvirh Rule 7 of the Companies (Accouors) Rules, 2014 (as
amended). the names ofthe related party whore control exists/abre to exercise significant influence along
with the aggregate transactions and year end balances with them as idetrtified and certified by the
managemeirt are as follows:

&. Nemes ofrelated sandd tion of

b. Transactions with related

whom transactiotrs have teken

Particulars Year eoded
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Contribution to p.ovident fund
' state insurance schemeContribution to Em

7 5.4',1

19.t6

of relatiobshDesc Name of related
Holding Company

Key maDagement personnel

Associate Companies

Enterp.ises in which Key
ManagemeDt personnel and /or their
relatives have signifi cant influence

Private Limited (w.e.i 2j .04.2023)

Soham Satish Modi (Direcror w.e.f. 23 Augusr 2022)
Gaurang Jayantilal Mody (Director w.e.f I November 2023)

AMTZ Medpolis Square 1663 private Limite d (W.e.t. 19.02.2024)
AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limired (W.e.f. 28.04.2023)
AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited (W.e.f. 28.04.2023)
AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Private Limited (W.e.i 30.08.2023)

Haritah Global Private Limired(Formerly Known as "JMK GEC
Realtors Private Limited,')
Verdant Corporation Private Limited (formerly kno\T as
"SDNMKJ Realty Privare Limired',)
Modi Properties Private Limited
GV Research Ceohes Pdvate Limired
AMTZ Medpolis Square l88l private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Squa rc 2772 pi.va;te L]rrnited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 7227 private Limired
AMTZ Medpolis Square 5336 Private Limited
Summit Sales LLP

Modi Properties

Modi Housin Private Limited

Summit Buildels
Vigyan Nacharam LLP
Mod Soham H(lF

Perticulars Year ended Year ended

Modi Properties Privrte Limited
Unsecued loan taken
Interest on unsecued loan
Services fee

61,'t45.44

1,2t9.E2

351.1I

6,296.48

494.93

146.98

SEC-EAO,
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AMTZ Medpolis Squrre Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCr65875
Notes forming part ofConsolidated Finarcial Strtements as at .nd for the year eoded 31 Msrch 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indiatr rupees Thousarlds, except share data or as otherwise stat€d)

Prrticulars Yerr end€d

3l March 2025

Year endcd
3l March 2024

Modi Housing Private Limited
Purchases and Service fee

Modi Soham HUF
Reimbursement of expenses

AMTZ Medpolis Square 1881 Priyate Limited
Reimbursement of expenses

Unsecwed loar given

AMTZ Medpolis Square 2772 Privste Limited
Reimbursement of expenses

Unsecured loan given

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Private Lirnited
Reihbursement of expenses

hvestme nt in equity shares

Unsecured loan given

Interest income on unsecured Ioan

Share of loss

AMTZ Medpolis Squsre 4554 Private Limited
Unsecured loan given

Interest income on unsecured loan
Reimbusement of expenses

Sale ofservice

AMTZ Medpolis Square 6335 Private Limited
Reimbursement of cxpenses

AMTZ lvedpolis Square 702 Privrte Limited
Reimbusement of expenses

Investment in equity shares

Unsecured loan given

Inteaest income oD unsecured loan

AMTZ Medpolis Squ.re 7227 Private Limited
Reimbursement of expenses

Unsecured loan given

AMTZ Medpolis Square E01 Priv.te Limited
Unsecured loan given
lnterest income on unsecu€d loan
Reimbursement of expenses

Sale of service

Vigyro Nacharrm LLP (AMTZ Medpolis Helathcare LLP )
Investment made

Unsecured loan given
Sale ofservices

Summit builders
Service fee

Reimbursment of expenses

Security Deposit

12.00

170.00

12.00

165.00

12.00

20,275

220
0.58

3,058.78

10,310.81

318.87

121.99

4. r5

r2.00

20,070.00

220.15

12.00

185.00

623.2',7

48.58

3.058.78

15.00

l0,t 10.00

150.00

1.58

t72.51
25.00

9.00
20.00

1,141.97

345.35

10.50

4,880.2',7

100.92

20.00

5.92

50.00

9.16

9.00

t2.66

2,311.t6
359.18

98.13

4,880.2',7

os
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AMTZ Medpolis Square private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 65t75
Notes forming part of consolidated Financiar statem€nts as et and for the yerr endcd 31 March 202s(AIl amounts expressed in lhdian rupees Thousands, €xcept share data or a: otherwise stated)

c. Brlances with related parties

Particulars Year ended
ll 3I NI h 2024

Year end€d

Limited (Formerly ktrown as JMK
GEC Realtors Pdvate Limited)
Intetest on unsecured loan
Sale ofinvestment in equity shares

Verdant Corporrtion Privrte Limited (Formerly knowu as
SDNMKJ Re.lty Private Limit.d)
Interest on unsecued loan
Sale of invostment id equity shares

Ilaritah Global Private

Sumnit Sales LLP
Purchases

Service fee
24.41

l16.80
80.00

412.95

80.00

61.34

l I1.35

Perticulars As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 202,1

Modi Properties Privrte Limited
Share capital
Unsecured loan payable
Interest payable on unsecued loan
Servicc fee palable

AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited
Shoat term loan receivable
Int€rest receivable on u[secued loan
Investment in equity share
Service fee receivable

AMTZ Medpolis Squsre 80t private Limited
Short term loan receivable
Interest receivable on unsecured loan
Investment in equity share

Service fee receivable

AMTZ Medpolis Square 6336 private Limit€d
Reimbusement receivable

AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 private Limited (Formerty
known as AMTZ Medpolis Square 405 privste Limited)
Reimbuseoent receivable
Short term loan receivable
Interest receivable on unsecured loan
Investment in shares

Soham Satish Modi
Share capital balance

99.99
68,391.14

I,097.84
t4.43

t3,t45.43
286.9a

20.00
149.48

20,070.00

198.13

20.00

0.01

1,084.43

43.12

20.00
149.48

10.00

4.t 5

20.00

99.99

7,165.70

445.M

2,834.62

310.81

20.00

537.',l1

'o(U

0s
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Nort€s formilg psrt ofCon$olidated Finaociel Statemehts as at snd for(All amounts expressed io Indian rupees Tt oua"naa, 
"r""pt 
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AMTZ Medpolis Square private Limited
CINi U45309TG2022pTCl 6587s

3l Leases

the year ended 3l March 2025
or as otherwis€ stated)

Year edded year erded
3l March 2025 3l Nlarch 2024

432.00

3: !"rflIni eDtered inro operating lease agreemenrs for cerrain prcmises and such leases includcnon-catrce,able leases. Lease rcDt exDe,se recogDised in the Statement of pront uoa loss for thc yearended 3l March 2025 in respecr of oDerating Iease (non_cancellable) i. nr.'JllOu ,horruras (jl March2024: Rs. 520.00 thousatrds)

c"errain non_cancerrabre operating reases extend upto a maximum of two years f.om their respective datesol lhception' Maximum obrigations on Iong term-non-cancelrabre operatihg leases in accordance with therent stated in the respective agreements are as under:

Not later than I year
hter thao I year but Dol later than 5 years
later than 5 vears
Tot.I

432.00

32 In tems of proyisions ofAccounting Statrdard 22 issued by ICAI, deferred tax asset has beetr recognisediD respect of accumulated tax losses to the extent there is certainty that sufficient future taxablewill be available agairst which such deferred tax assels can be realized.

v
,//

Particulars

3l March 2025

As at As at
2024

Interest payable on unsecured loan

Vrrdalt Corpontion privete Limited (Formerly kuown asSDNMI(I Renlty pnvate Limited)
Interest payable on unsecured loan

AMTZ Medpolis Squsre 3663 private Limited
Investment in equity shares
Short term loan receivable
Idterest rcceivable olt unsecured loaa

Vigyah Nacharrm LLp (AMTZ Medpotis Helathc.re LLp )Investment made
Unsecued loan givetr

Limir€d (Formerly knowrt as JMK

Modi Housirg private Limited
Sundry creditor

SumErit Builder$
Reimbursment pay,able

Deprosir

Haritah clobal private
Share capital
Utrsecured loan payable

20.00
20,27 5.OO

219.51

15.00

r 0,r 10.00

7.18

0.9r
25.00

371.57

3.86

20.00

SEC-BAO
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AMTZ Medpolis Square p vate Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC16S87S
Notes forming part ofconsolidated Finadcirl statements as at and for the year etrded 3l Merch 2025(All rmoudts expressed in Indiatr rupees Thousands, exccpt share data or a: otherwise stated)

33 Disclosure under Sch€dule IIl of the

34 Regrouping/ Reclassificationi
Previous year's figures have been regrouped
current year's classification / disclosures.

2013

/ reclassified wherever necessa.ry to correspond *ith the

4

ll
o

Porent
- AMTZ Medpolis Square privare
Limited

- AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663
Private Limited
- AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 privare
Limited (formerly known as ',AMTZ
Medpolis Square 405 Private Limted
- AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 80I private
Limited
- AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554
Private Limited
Total

94.80%

I

1.30%

t.30%

t.30%

(1,457.93\

(20.00)

(20.00)

(20.00)

(20.00)

99

o.070/0

0.000/0

o.00%

o.00%

(890.73)

(0.58)

100.00% (1,537.93) 100.00% (89r.31)

SEC.BAD

,
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Net Assets i,e., total ln or
As%of

consolidate
Anrount As Y. oI

consolidated
rrrotit and l.!s.

Amount

Name of the entity



AMTZ Medpolis Squrr€ Privrt€ Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC155s7s
Notes forming prrt ofconsolidrted Financial strtements as rt and for the year ended 3l Merch 202s(All amourlts etpressed in Indirn rupees Thousud!, except shrre d.tr or as otherwise strted)
35 Additionrl Regulatory lDformrtion

- Rrtios

Long-Term borrowings + Short-Term borrowings
2 

Net profit after tar + Notr-cash opemting expenses like depreciation + Interest
r Term loao Interest * principal repaynents

'Tangibte Networth + Total Debt + Deferred tax liability
As per our report ofeven date attached
ForASAgarwd&Co.
Chartered AccouDtants
FhqReglstrrtiotr No, 0l 49875

uily
Ashish {gerwal
Partner

Membership No: 222861
IJDInj25LrLZ(tgt tW *R7 1 26
Place : Hyderabad

Date : 2is geSemfut 2o2E

For end on behalfof the B
P

anlilal Mody am h Nlodi

of
AMTZ M€dpoti

,
Director
DIN:00522520

Di
DIN:00522546

PlacePlace : H

//d
I \-/toi

J\

Ratios 1\_umerator Denominator FY
2024-25

FY
2023-24 Reason

Current Ratio
(in times)

Total current
assets

Total current
liabilities 0.80 0.67 t9% NA

D€bt-Equity Ratio
(in times) TotalDebtr Tolal equiry (44.8t) (12. | 8) 268%

Primarily due to
increase in short term

lqowingDebt Service

Coverage Ratio
(in times)

Eaming tbr Debt

Servicer Debt servicel 0.5E 2.60 -78%
PrirEr_ily due to losses

incurred during the year

Rctum on Equity
Ratio (in %)

Profit for the year
less Preference

dividend

Average lotal
equity NA -'74.28% NA

Primarily due to losses

iflcured during th€ year

Idventory
tumover ratio (in
times)

Cosr ofgoods sold
Average

inventory NA NA NA NA

Trade Receivables
fimover ratio
(in times)

Revenue from
operations

Av€rage trade

rcceivables
9.t2 lE.t5 -50%

PriEtarily due to
decrease in sales during
the year

Trade payables

fumov€r ratio
(41!rnes)

Cost of goods sold
Average trade
payables I r.50 NA NA NA

Net capital
tumover ratio (in

lsre.)

Reveaue from
opemtions

Average

working
capital

(0.44) (3.16) -860/0

Primarily due to
increase in borrowings
and advance

Net profit ratio
(io%) Profit for the year

R€venue fiom
opemtions

-14.22% 14.74% -196%
P!fuiarily due to

decrease in sale made
the

Retum on Capital
employcd (in 7o)

Profit before tax
and financc costs

Capital

employeda
0.t3% 32.5t% -100%

Retum on

invesknent
(in%)

lncome generated

from invested

funds

Avemge
invested funds
in treasury

investments

NA NA NA

Dalc

\2

: Hyderabad

29\blen

?

.l'/

Variance

Prirnarily due to
increase in borrowings
during the year

NA

--:-.-'-7



ASAcnRu/ALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

Other Information

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information.
The other information comprises the information included in the company's annual report, but
does not include the consolidated Financial statements and our auditors'report thereon.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements does not cover the other information and
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the
Consolidated Financial Statements. our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Consolidated
Financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated. If, based on tle work we have performed, we conclude that there is a
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. we have
nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the
Companies Act. 2013 ('the Act') with respect to the preparation of these Consolidated Financial
Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the
Group in accordance with the accourting principles generally accepted in India, including the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

The responsibility ofrespective Board of Directors of the entities included in the Group includes
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for
safegaurding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting policies, making judgements
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design, implementation and maintenance of
adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, relavant to the preparation and presentation of the
Consolidated Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material
mistatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements, the respective Board of Directors of the
entities included in the Group are responsible for assessing the respective entities ability to
continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concem and using
the going concem basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

D)
V
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

These respective Board of Directors of the entities included in the Group are also responsible for
overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial
Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditor's rcpo that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggegate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated Financial
Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, We exercise professional judgement and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identifl' and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial
statements, whether due to fraud or effor, design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions. misrepresentations, or the override of intemal
control.

' Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Company,s Internal controls.

r Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

' conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained. whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company,s
ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
consolidated Financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifi our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to
continue as a going concern.

q
(./) \4\
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ASAcnRU/ALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

Evaluate the overall presentation, structue and content of the consolidated Financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated Financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

Obtain suffrcient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the
entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial statements.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Statements that,
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the Consolidated Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in
evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements
in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

we have communicated with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we have identified during our audit.

We have also provided those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (,tJte Order,,), issued by the
cenhal Govemment of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the companies
Act, 2013, we report that the said order is not applicabie to the Company.

A) As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that:

We have sought and obtained all the information and explanation which to best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

2

c)
o,

a)

V
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Group so far as it appears from examination ofthose books.

c) The Consolidated Balance Sheet and the Consolidated Statement of Profit and
Loss dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books ofaccount.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting
Standards prescribed under section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the
Company as on 01 April 2025, taken on record and the repofis of statutory
auditors of the associate companies, none of the director of the Group is
disqualified as on March 31, 2025, from being appointed as a director in terms of
Section 164(2) ofthe Act.

With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Group and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the
Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its circular no G.S.R 583(E) dated 13th June

2017 exempts companies having turnover ofless than Rs. 50 crores and aggregate
borrowings from banks and other financial institutions of less than Rs. 25 crores
from reporting the same. AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited being a

company satis$ing the aforementioned conditions is therefore exempted from the
above reporting requirements.

B) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule 1l of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to
best of information and according to the explanation given to us:

a) The Group does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial
position.

b) The Group does not have any long{erm contracts including derivative contracts
for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

c) There are no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Group.

d)

i) The respective managements of the company and associate companies
which are incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been

0

\

o,
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ASAcnRurALaCo.
Chartered Accounlants

audited under the Act, have represented to us that, to the best of its
knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested
(either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind
of funds) by the Company or associate companies to or in any other persons

or entities, including foreign entities ("lntermediaries"), with the

understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the
Intermediary shall, whether :

directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified
in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company or associate

company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or
provide any guarantee, security, or the like on behalf of the Ultimate
Beneficiaries.

iD The respective managements of the Company and associate companies
which are incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been
audited under the Act, have represented to us that, to the best of its
knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Company or its
associate companies from any persons or entities, including foreign entities
("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Company or its associate company shall, whether,

directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding
Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or

provide any guarantee, security, or the like on behalf of the Ultimate
Beneficiaries.

iiD Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in
the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to
believe that the representations under subclause (d)(i) and (d)(ii) contain any
material misstatement.

No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company or its
associate companies and thus Section 123 of the Act is not applicable to the

o
o

e)

Group during the year
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company and its
associate companies have used accounting software systems for maintaining its
books of account for the year ended 3 l st March, 2025 which have the feature of
recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated tkoughout the

year for all relevant hansactions recorded in the software systems. Further, during
the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of the audit trail
feature being tampered with, and the audit trail has been preserved by the

Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention.

C) The Group being a private limited company, the other matters to be included in the
Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197 (16) of the Acq as

amended, in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the Group to its directors during
the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 ofthe Act, is not applicable.

0

N/ !PY
Ashish Agarwal
Partner
M. No.222861

UDIN : 2s LL>b6t Bn u D xR't? 1g

Place: Hyderabad

Date:2qs geyl:ot$w w€
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